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Robert N. Beaudoin J.:

1      At the outset of the trial, a procedure was adopted to catalogue and put the voluminous documents into evidence. While a few of these were business records, the vast majority of the documents were properly authenticated and identified through the evidence of the witnesses as set out later in this decision.

The Case for the Crown

Derek James Pickell

2      Derek James Pickell is a Senior Program Officer with Canadian Immigration Canada (CIC) and was responsible for processing applications for the privately sponsored refugee program. He explained that there are three methods for making a refugee claim:
1. Inland refugee claims for persons who make claims for refugee status when they are already in the country. and two types of privately sponsored programs:
2. There is the Sponsorship Agreement Holder program primarily used by churches. and;
3. The Group of Five sponsorship program. (”G5”) where five or more persons sponsor one or more applicant refugee(s).

3      This is primarily a paper process. Mr. Pickell frequently dealt with the Mr. Abdulle and identified him in the body of the Court.

4      He described the key components of the G5 program as the identification of a refugee or group of refugees and a group of no less than five sponsors who commit to support the refugees for a period of one year. Each of the sponsors is required to sign an undertaking for a one-year period to provide food, shelter and clothing and to help the refugee family settle in Canada. This requires more than just providing financial support. Each member of the G5 has to be eligible to sponsor by being a Canadian citizen or a permanent resident. Mr. Pickell’s job was to approve the application for sponsorship. Prospective refugees to Canada are assessed overseas by the government Visa Officer.

5      Mr. Pickell said that the majority of refugees in Canada are sponsored. He did not have exact numbers but he estimated that one third of the refugees arrive through government sponsorship, and two thirds through private sponsorship. Prospective refugees have an advantage if it is known that there is someone in Canada who is willing to help them out. When looking at a private sponsorship, he considers the sponsor’s financial ability and their ability to re-settle the refugee family.

6      The settlement plan is a key document. It spells out the sponsors’ obligations in broad strokes. There is a monetary baseline based on low income cut-off figures. $12,000 in financial support is required for the first person being sponsored and an extra $6,000 for each additional member. Supporting documentation can come from evidence of donations from each sponsor and their expected financial contributions. Members would be expected to provide proof of income in the form of a T4 or a letter of employment from their employer, or paystubs. He would look at a sponsor’s own family circumstances to determine whether or not they could afford to sponsor someone. If, however, there is a trust fund set up with a bank account and funds are discretely set aside, these additional inquiries need not be made. In assessing sponsors, CIC would look to the past; whether or not there had been previous defaults, and whether or not the sponsor had other commitments. He also referred to an “in-kind” deduction table. This is a table which sets out cash equivalents for certain kinds of support.

7      Refugee families are not expected to work for one year; as their job is to get settled. Most new refugees do not have a passport and they are issued a single journey travel document which is presented upon their entry into Canada.

8      Mr. Pickell was referred to a number of the G5 applications. Each application is assigned its own identification number. Each member of the group is assigned their own individual ID. That identification is based on the Field Operations Support System, (FOSS). In this case, Mr. Abdulle would have his own Foss ID. In the case of a G5, the first person who would be listed on the application is considered the primary sponsor, and this person would typically be the contact person for the group.

9      The application sets out the obligations of the sponsor and it is considered a contract. Every member of the sponsor group has to sign the declaration section. If Mr. Pickell accepts the undertaking, he then signs it and a copy is provided to the sponsor group. He said that no single affluent person could sponsor a refugee. The entire group needs to help the family settle into the country. The program looks for more than someone to cut a cheque. Sponsor groups are encouraged to use immigrant assistance agencies as these are funded by CIC. The use of these agencies weighs heavily in favour of approval.

10      In terms of finances, there needs to be a determination of how much it will cost to sponsor the family and how funds will be managed. Financial monitoring by the group is expected. Financial assistance is not limited to the five particular sponsors, but can be obtained from a broader base. If a sponsor is currently sponsoring somebody else, or if they have previously sponsored somebody, this will show up on the Foss system.

11      In some cases, the Group of Five sponsors may designate a representative as the contact person. That person may not necessarily be a member of the group. In this case, there are some files where the contact person was Mr. Abdulle even though he was not an actual sponsor.

12      Files were handled on a first come first served basis. The 3122 identifier was exclusive to Ottawa. The next four digits were the file number. Files were stored in a cabinet next to Mr. Pickell’s desk. If an application was rejected, all of the documents were returned to the applicants. Sponsors could reapply if they had been turned down.

13      Refugees could not pay sponsors as they would not be considered genuine refugees since refugees rarely have funds or liquid assets. If they did, they would have a viable solution outside of the refugee system. Payment for profit is not being true to the spirit of the program.

14      Mr. Pickell had multiple interactions with Mr. Abdulle who he described as the most prolific G5 sponsor. He contacted the office regularly. He had 20 to 40 applications in the queue. Mr. Abdulle sought updates and guidance. He was very motivated to succeed. His settlement plans quickly improved.

15      As time went by, Mr. Abdulle was very pleased as the processing time of his application was shortened and this heightened his standing in the community. At one point in time, he offered Mr. Pickell a gift which he refused. He understood that in some cultures this is expected, but he did not consider this a bribe as Mr. Abdulle was already getting what he wanted.

16      In time, Mr. Pickell became concerned about the accused’s ability to support as many families as he proposed, and he suggested that Mr. Abdulle be designated as the spokesperson only. He also knew that Mr. Abdulle was a janitor. He tabulated the files that had been processed and approved, and he forwarded these to the Program and Integrity Division at headquarters. He came to appreciate that Mr. Abdulle’s groups had pledged close to $1 million to support the refugee families. Mr. Pickell did not advise him of this referral to headquarters as he thought that the Canadian Border and Security Agency would be investigating, and he did not want to interfere with their investigation.

17      A person by the name of Mohamed Mohamed attended at the CIC office on Catherine Street. He claimed that his name was used on a G5 application in error and that he had not agreed to become a sponsor and that was not his signature on the application. This information was sent to headquarters.

18      In cross-examination, he was questioned about files being approved by him and about their location. He claimed that the files were in a secure protected environment and that the files were accessible only to people who were in that secure area.

Carolyn Cowie aka Marchand

19      Carolyn Cowie aka Marchand has been an employee of CIC since June 27, 2011. She was involved in the Private Sponsorship Refugee Program and refugee intake after Derek Pickell. She dealt with the accused and identified him in court.

20      Her first contact with Mr. Abdulle would have been by telephone in August 2011 when he made inquiries about his outstanding applications. She has been given a “heads up” that his applications were under review and that no more applications were to be processed. Her involvement with the accused was during the period between August and November 2011. She was advised by CBSA Officer Francois Jolette that CBSA was looking at a possible arrest of Mr. Abdulle. She was asked to set up a meeting with him.

21      She described the accused as a very talkative person who referred to himself as the “go to” person within his community. He claimed that he had inherited a lot of money from his father, and that he bought a taxi plate, and that he made $1500 per month from the rental of that plate. He had about 40 to 50 applications outstanding, and about 100 more applications stored in a box at his home. She described him as very friendly and passionate about what he was doing for his community. She briefed Mr. Jolette after her meetings with the accused.

22      She then discussed a number of meetings with the accused that took place in October 2011. On October 17, 2011, they met at the office at 200 Catherine in one of the Citizenship Court Judge’s Offices. She inquired about a residential address since CBSA was looking for this information; he told her it was 716 Carsons Road in Ottawa.

23      He said that he had visited his mother in Malaysia and his wife had given him $10,000 to buy gold in Dubai for resale at a profit in Canada. He also bought cars and construction materials in Dubai which he could resell in Somalia for a $10,000 profit. He told her that he had lots of money held in a bank account in Africa.

24      He then told her that if she helped him out, he could help her out. He inquired if she had a mortgage and said he could help her pay it off if she helped him out. He told her he could cut her a deal on gold, but they would have to build trust and suggested that they have a meeting outside the office. He pointed to a new vehicle and told her that he lived in a $400,000 home located on Navan Road and she tried to get the address. She later told Mr. Jolette that the accused had attempted to bribe her.

25      There were further conversations on October 31, 2011 where he discussed a further trip to Dubai. She received a phone call from Mr. Abdulle on November 3, 2011. He wanted to show her samples of what had been discussed, and they met the next day on November 4, 2011. He said he was feeling pressure from the community and that his wife wanted to meet Carolyn to see if she was trustworthy. He took out a small bag that contained jewelry. She told him to put it away. He said it was not real gold. He offered to leave the bag with Carolyn and had told her he could show the real gold to her after he came back from Dubai and that they could make real money. He then offered to pay her to process his applications. He would pay her $500 per application, and if she did 10 applications, she would make $5000 so that she could pay down her house or her car. She did not respond. Mr. Abdulle was arrested on November 17, 2011.

26      In cross-examination, she admitted that in the first conversation where he indicated that he could give her a good deal on gold, there was no link between that offer and his outstanding applications. He did not specifically ask her to do anything at that time. It was later when he asked for help in moving his applications along that she came to believe that he had tried to bribe her. She clarified that she assumed it was for the speeding up of the application forms. With respect to the offer of money, she recalled the amount of $500 per application and that he wanted a turnaround time of one week.

Jennifer Castronero aka Gelinas

27      Jennifer Castronero aka Gelinas worked in the Private Sponsorship Program between August 2007 and August 2008. At that time, her name was Gelinas.

28      She knew Mr. Abdulle and identified him in the court room. She met him once or twice and had many phone conversations with him. She did not know how he got her phone number as she had not given it to him. He had 30 applications for over 80 refugee applicants at that time. She started to notice the same letter from TD Canada Trust as being offered as financial proof, and she saw similar paystubs from the same company with respect to financial support. The accused was always put forth as a sponsor.

29      She was shown a paystub from Bee Clean and she said she saw this on more than one G5 application; as well as paystubs from a company called Convergys and from Villa Marconi. The accused called her many times for updates. She did approve some of his applications, but started refusing them after a time as she was seeing a pattern. She had concerns that he did not have the financial resources to support the number of families he was trying to sponsor and that he was spreading himself too thin. He asked her what he could do to make her change her mind. She told him there was nothing he could do and she advised him not to send any more.

30      He came to the office in person, asked for her personally, and then he went away. He called her and offered to buy her lunch and jewelry. She told him to stop calling her. He continued to call seeking status updates, but she stopped answering phone calls.

Susan Castro

31      Susan Castro is the office manager and the payroll administrator for Bee Clean where she has been employed for 14 years. The company provides janitorial services for commercial institutions and banks. There were about 500 employees in the period between 2000 and 2007. She was referred to a number of reference letters. She would have written these to confirm employment.

32      She said the accused would come in and ask for letters quite often. He worked for the company for about three years. He started in 2004 and his employment would have terminated sometime in 2007. She described the accused as very friendly and that he frequently came to the office to pick up payment advice slips or paystubs. She gave him letters of employment as he needed this for immigration. He wanted her to state that he was earning more money than he actually did. In response, she crafted a simple letter that did not specify how much he earned. She said he was usually assigned to work at a business called Convergys.

33      There were a number of letters confirming his employment. She testified that the signature on two of the letters was not hers. She was also referred to a pay statement from the Winnipeg offices. She said it was an unusual statement in that “janitorial services” is spelled “JANOTORUAL.” Another pay statement addressed to Ali Heredo was also in an unfamiliar format. On another, she noted that the employee ID was missing. In another case, the name of the payee, Elmi Filsan, was glued over the name Ali Heredo. She herself would not cut and paste names on paystubs.

34      Another letter on Bee Clean letterhead appears to have been pasted over the letterhead of a company known as Jani-King. She said that Bee Clean does not generate paystubs for Jani-King and she would not cut and paste company letterhead on an invoice.

35      She did not recall creating one of the statements of earnings produced to her and noted that it did not have her signature and she denied giving that document to anyone. She said company letterhead was kept in a box by the fax machine. People walking by could have access to it. She did not provide blank letterhead to anyone.

36      She went through a number of exhibits; while some had company letterhead and appeared to have her signature, there was no date. She was shown another letter on company letterhead that was not signed. She said it was not her practice to give out unsigned letters. Another letter dated January 21, 2009 was not on letterhead and was not signed. A letter dated March 31, 2006 was not signed. She testified that it was not her signature on another letter dated March 31, 2006. On another letter, the date of April 9, 2007 appears in a different font and she said that it was not her practice to use a different font for the date.

37      Another letter had no letterhead and it was not letter size. The top part appeared to be missing and there was white out over the date. It could be seen that the date being covered was March 31, 2006. While she indicated that was her signature on the letter, she would not have provided a document like that.

38      In a letter dated April 9, 2007, the date was taped on and she claimed that it was not her signature. Two letters dated March 30, 2007 and another dated May 10, 2007 appeared to be the same document as both contained the same spelling error with respect to “janitorial services.” A date on one letter was in a different font.

39      Her evidence was not materially changed in cross-examination. She did not think that the accused was with the company after 2007. There was new software installed in 2008 and accused’s name did not appear in that database after that date.

40      I then asked her questions about a number of letters which appeared to have been prepared on the same date. There were three letters dated January 21, 2009 which are all different, and three letters dated March 31, 2006. She indicated that she had never prepared more than one letter on any given date.

Joey Venne

41      Joey Venne is the head customer service representative at the CIBC Trainyards location. He worked as a customer service representative between 2005 and 2010. He had written a letter at the request of the accused for immigration purposes. The letter confirmed what he had found in the bank account. He did this more than once and less than 10 times. Each time, he made sure that the funds were in the account.

42      He went through a number of letters; he denied that it was his signature on letters dated February 11, 2010, February 12, 2010, February 23, 2010; March 1, 2010; March 11, 2010; four dated May 25, 2010; one on May 26, 2010 and one on July 16, 2010.

43      He was shown bank letterhead and said that he would never give out blank letterhead to anyone. He never gave anyone a stack of his business cards. He did not recognize the signature on one of two letters dated March 11, 2010 as being his.

44      Another letter was unsigned; he denied ever giving an unsigned letter to anyone. One letter was dated March 1, 2010 and it had no letterhead. He said he would not have given such a letter. He said the normal practice was for managers to sign these letters. It was out of practice for him and he was warned by his supervisor that he could lose his job if he did this again.

45      In cross-examination, he acknowledged that it would be possible for someone to give out his card if someone asked for one.

Serge Vaillancourt

46      Serge Vaillancourt is the lead CBSA investigator assigned to this file on February 14, 2011. He also worked with Mr. Jolette and others. He identified the materials that were produced and filed with the court. He testified with respect to the continuity of those exhibits. These documents were stored in a locked evidence room at his office. The actual G5 applications were received from CIC at two different times. He personally picked these files up and analysed each file.

47      He then discussed the searches that were executed on November 17, 2011. These took place at 716 Carsons Road and at 334 Rolling Meadow. A beige Nissan with Ontario plates was also searched.

48      He was directly involved in the search at 334 Rolling Meadow and he was the person who had the lead and directed the searches at other locations. Other CIC employees were present. In each case, there was an exhibit officer who was responsible for tagging exhibits as they were identified and collected. He attended at 334 Rolling Meadow and was met by the accused’s son who identified himself through a copy of his driver’s licence.

49      The exhibit officer was responsible for identifying the rooms from which anything was taken. The seized items were presented to the evidence officer who placed the items in an envelope and who then tagged and assigned that envelope a specific number. The envelopes were then put in a box and kept by the exhibit officer. When the search was complete, the evidence was placed in the locked room.

50      Mr. Vaillancourt analysed the contents of each envelope with the assistance of others. The seized items were kept in locked evidence lockers where only other investigators had access. He indicated that investigative officers do not have access to material relating to another officers’ investigation. The boxes would contain items set out in envelopes and other electronic items or other items were placed in plastic bags. The G5 applications were stored in envelopes.

51      All materials were scanned and he was satisfied that all of the scanned documents were the ones presented to the court. He then went through the materials as organized in different binders. He testified that the seized materials could be examined by a CIC employee and that they did so on a couple of occasions. He had reviewed the files recently and there had been no change to them since the first series of files were received from CIC.

52      There were many bank statements with regard to trust funds being held in support of the G5 applications. Many of these had no letterhead; many had no signature. Others had amounts left blank. Some of the trust account numbers were repeated on more than one document. There were numerous copies of the same documents. There were over 20 documents where the same bank account number was being used.

53      One document, previously put in evidence as a payment advice from Bee Clean appeared more than once; it was sometimes seen without names and without the Bee Clean logo. Versions of one paystub appeared 32 different times.

54      In some cases, a paystub had a cut out where the name of the payee would appear. In other cases, the name of the payor is changed from Bee Clean to ADP. In other cases, there is no logo, no employee ID and no address. Some documents appear to have liquid paper markings. The same pay statement is made out to a different person. In some cases, it is clear that the name has been cut and pasted over another name. In other cases, the pay dates have been changed using the cut and paste method. A new employer appears on some pay statements such as Extended Care, and the dates and names have been changed. There were 17 examples of paystubs in the amount of $893.05. There are documents that show obvious signs of cut and pasting.

55      Samples of handwriting for the name Blaine Edwards were found as well as a box full of blank letterhead for the TD Bank. An example of CIBC letterhead was found that demonstrated white out and a cut and pasted address. There were several examples of documents revealing cut and pasting and dry erase marks followed by a photocopy of that same document.

56      There were bank business cards; 35 for Mr. Venne and 212 for another bank employee and 165 for some other employee. There was a box of approximately 500 pages of blank TD letterhead for Bank Street. Exhibit 4-25 is a document bearing a TD stamp. Exhibit 19 is the actual stamp. Exhibit 4-79 is a stamp of the words “certified true copy”; Exhibit 20 is the actual stamp. Exhibit 4-20 is a stamp address for 14 Beechwood Avenue; Exhibit 21 is the actual self-inking stamp for that address.

57      Exhibits 4 to 81 are the imprints of six stamps that appear to be in the Somali language; Exhibit 22 is the bag containing the six stamps. Exhibit 23 is a punch down stamp that would print a letter followed by six numbers. Exhibit 6-16 referred to an oversized accounting book. Exhibit 24 was the actual book.

58      In cross-examination, Mr. Vaillancourt indicated that he believed that the accused had lived at the Carsons Road address sometime between 2004 and 2011. According to the search made of the records at Ottawa Community Living, Mr. Abdulle was the main renter and his spouse had lived there.

59      In re-examination, he was asked why he did not conduct a search of the of the AltaVista address which appears on so many sponsorship applications. He said that the AltaVista address was only a P.O. Box.

Fatuma Sheikh Abdullahi

60      Fatuma Sheikh Abdullahi came to Canada from Ethiopia in 1992 and is a Canadian citizen. She has four children; Mohamed, Starlin, Mahad, and Marsa who were living with her in the period 2006 - 2010. Her annual income in 2009 would have been between $20,000 and $25,000, and she was in no position to give money to refugees.

61      She was referred to some sponsorship applications. In one case, Exhibit 8-86, she recognized her name and her birth date as one of the sponsors but her address was listed incorrectly. The refugee was not her cousin as claimed, and she had never heard of him. The signature at page 5 was not hers, nor was it her signature at page 8; although a copy of her passport was in the file.

62      In a second application, she recognized her name and date of birth. Her address was listed incorrectly and one digit in her telephone number was incorrect. She did not know this refugee and he was not her cousin. The signatures at pages 5 and 9 were not hers, although it was her passport at page 12.

63      In a third application, her name appears as well as her date of birth. The same error appears with respect to her address and telephone number. It was not her signature at pages 5 and 9, and there was another copy of her passport.

64      She knew Mohammed Abdulle for a long time. She knew his, wife Fartun Jama. She said she never lent copies of her passport to anyone, nor did she make copies to give to somebody else. At one time, she wanted to perform the Umrah in Saudi Arabia. The accused assisted her in applying for a visa for herself and her four children. She provided him with her identification for that purpose. He accompanied her when she applied for the visa as he had been at that location before. She did not tell anyone that she wanted to sponsor a refugee, nor did she say that she would give any money or assistance to any refugees, nor did she give anybody permission to use her identification.

65      She received mail from the CIC telling her that refugees had been accepted. This surprised her as she had never applied for anyone to become a refugee. She went to the CIC office on Catherine Street to cancel her sponsorship. She believes the letter was also addressed to her son Mohammed and her daughter Starlin.

66      In cross-examination, she identified the place where they applied for the visas as the same place where they bought the plane tickets; Diamond Travel on Bank Street. The travel agency processed the visa application. She brought her passport so that the visa could be stamped in it. She went with the accused because she did not know the place. She denied giving him a photocopy of her documents.

67      She did not know the people identified in the G5 forms and said that she did not sign for them. She denied any motive for changing her story. She maintained that she did not have enough money to support the refugees and she did not take part in the G5 applications. She did not know how the accused obtained a copy of her passport.

Starlin Mohammed

68      Starlin Mohammed was born in 1990 and is the daughter of the previous witness. In the period between 2007 and 2008, she would have been in high school.

69      She was taken to the same applications as her mother. Her name and her date of birth appear on these but there was an error with the street address and her phone number. She did not recognize the refugee applicant. That was not her signature at page 5, or at page 9, nor was it her handwriting. A copy of her passport was in the file.

70      She knew the accused as being her father’s friend. She did not agree to sponsor anyone in 2010 as she was going to school and she did not have a job or any money. She estimated her income to be $1,000 per month. No one asked her permission to sponsor a refugee and she did not tell anyone that she would do so. The first time she learned that she was a sponsor was when she received a document in the mail. She did not understand, and so she went to the office on Catherine Street.

71      In cross-examination, she was taken to her passport for the year 2008. She had done a lot of travelling in that year. She did not do the paperwork to get her visa. She said the accused helped her with the application.

Francois Jolette

72      In 2009, Francois Jolette was an intelligence officer of the CBSA. He described project “Vista” where the accused was the target. He became involved after Derek Pickell made a referral to headquarters. He took part in some of the surveillance. He had instructed Carolyn Marchand to find out where he lived. He obtained some information from Starlin Mohammed and her mother. He also checked with the Ottawa Police Services about the ownership of one of the vehicles driven by the accused.

73      The surveillance began on August 4, 2011 when he and another officer were sitting at 334 Rolling Meadows when garbage was placed at the roadway. They took the garbage and replaced it with a similar bag. They then sorted the garbage at a neutral area. The contents of the garbage bag were identified and all listed in Exhibit 25. He went through the contents; there was a ripped up business card, Fartun Jama’s driver’s license listed at 716 Carsons Road. There was paperwork for F. Jama and a CIC immigration form. A ripped up photograph was found along with signature samples and other documents.

74      There was surveillance on August 11 at 200 Catherine Street. Ms. Marchand was asked to get information about the accused’s address and whereabouts. There was no discussion about soliciting a bribe. There was further surveillance on October 17, 2011 at 200 Catherine Street. Afterward, Ms. Marchand advised him that the accused had offered her money and jewels to expedite his applications. He was shocked. He advised her that they would contact the RCMP.

75      The accused was observed on another occasion exiting the address at 334 Rolling Meadows. On October 18, 2011, surveillance was conducted at that address. The accused departed in the beige Nissan Quest vehicle and was observed leaving the Rolling Meadow location on at least three occasions. On October 19, 2011, he attended at 334 Rolling Meadows and saw the accused throughout the day driving the Nissan Quest where he went to 200 Catherine Street and dropped off more forms.

76      On October 20, 2011, another “garbage pull” was conducted; this time by City garbage workers. The contents of two garbage bags were sorted out. Three items were recovered; one was a photocopy of a permanent residence card for an individual named Ali Hussein. Mr. Jolette recognized it as a card that was involved in five sponsorship investigations. There was also a ripped up letter from Scotia Bank with regard to one of the individuals who was the focus of the investigation. There were also blank application forms along with a two-page list of individuals. One of these was Lee Pettrey, a name that was familiar to Mr. Jolette.

77      He described the physical handling of the G5 applications. There was one file, 3122 - 5928 which he located in his personal locked filing cabinet. He had obtained a sample of the file for the purpose of conducting interviews of individuals and forgot to return it to the investigators. There had been no additions to the content and the file was in the same condition as when he first used it.

78      In cross-examination, he discussed his conversations with Carolyn Marchand and his advice to her to use stall tactics and provide the accused with the usual excuses as to why his files were not being processed. She would update him anytime she was contacted. He wanted her to confirm his addresses and updated contact information. He repeated that the bribe was an RCMP issue. He did not participate in the matter further. They had no means to set up a video or audio recording of the interviews.

Andre Gamache

79      Andre Gamache was taken to a number of G5 applications. On the first of these, his name is listed as a sponsor and his birth date was correct. He claimed he never lived at 718 Carsons Road - he lived at 716C about seven or eight years ago although that was his phone number. He had never heard of the name of the refugee. That was not his signature at page 2 or at page 15. He never agreed to sponsor someone as a refugee. He did recognize a scan of his birth certificate.

80      In another application, the address is correct, however the C is missing. That was not his phone number. He never heard of the refugee identified in the form. That was not his signature at page 8 or at page 16. There was another copy of his birth certificate filed. He never agreed to sponsor refugees to Canada. He never agreed to provide any assistance. He never agreed to provide anyone with settlement assistance. He never gave anyone a copy of his birth certificate. He never took money from someone for the use of his birth certificate and had no idea how it came to be used by anybody else. He recognized the accused however, as they lived in the same area on Carsons Road. He did not know him other than to say hello or goodbye.

Mohubo Ali Mahamed

81      Mohuho Ali Mahamed came to Canada in 1993 from Somalia and has been a citizen since1997. She has two children and she does daycare and housekeeping. She was taken to some applications. On the first, her address was incorrect as so was the telephone number. She had not heard of this refugee before. It was not her signature at page 4 or at page 10, although there was a copy of her citizenship certificate in the file.

82      In another file, the same error appears with respect to her street address and phone number. She did not recognize the refugee identified as her cousin. That was not her signature at page 4, nor was it her handwriting at page 10; although it was her citizenship card in the file.

83      She did give a copy of her citizenship card to the accused at one time as he was going to prepare a sponsorship of her family in Ethiopia. She said the accused taught her son the Koran and that this is how she knew him. During this time, he asked her to provide assistance to help sponsor people he wanted to bring over. She claims she did not give any assistance and did not give him any permission to use her identification. She did not offer any settlement or in-kind assistance. Her understanding was that if he signed for her, she would sign for him, but it never happened. In the course of preparing for that application, she gave him payslips from her employment.

84      In cross-examination, she confirmed that she did give her identification to him for the purpose of sponsoring people, but that she did not know how many people he was going to bring over. In re-examination, she repeated that she did not give Mr. Abdulle permission to use her name.

Saadia Dahir Ahmed

85      Saadia Dahir Ahmed was born in Ethiopia and came to Canada on March 14, 1989. She works in the nursing home as a personal support worker. She knew the accused and she described his wife Fartun as a best friend. They were classmates in Somalia. She has gone to their home on Carsons Road where they lived when they first came to Canada.

86      She indicated that the accused’s wife had bought a house in Navan. She testified that the accused did not move there with the family and that he stayed at the address on Carsons Road. There was a Nissan Quest vehicle that was in Fartun’s name. When Fartun went to buy the house, the builder would not give her a mortgage unless she paid off the debt for the vehicle. As a result, the car was transferred into her name so Fartun could get financing in the house. She claims she never saw the accused working. She did not sponsor anyone.

87      At one time, the accused asked for help in sponsoring a nephew. She was going to help because she wanted to bring a brother-in-law over and the accused was going to help her. She agreed to be part of a group of five. The accused told her not to worry as he would be responsible and that she just had to sign. She in turn would be responsible for her brother-in-law. She gave the accused a copy of her citizenship card and her husband did the same. A couple of weeks later, she signed. She did not know what she signed. Her husband signed. The applications were for both the accused’s nephew and her brother-in-law. She gave him copies of her paystubs for a job at the West End Villa. Her husband worked at Villa Marconi. Her brother-in-law never came to Canada. She does not know if the accused’s nephew ever arrived.

88      She was also taken to some G5 applications. On the first, she recognized her husband’s name, her address and phone number. It was an application for her brother-in-law however, she claimed that was not her signature. She did not sign an application on December 20, 2009. She said it was not her husband’s signature. She was referred to a TD Canada Trust letter stating that $10,000 was being held in trust for the refugee applicant. She claims she never saw this or the application before.

89      In another case, her address is listed as 2706 AltaVista Drive. She did not live there. Her name appears as a sponsor, but it is misspelled. One of the co-sponsors was someone that she worked with, but she never discussed being part of the G5 application with him. At page 4, her name is misspelled and she said that was not her signature. She did not undertake to sponsor the 10 refugee applicants as listed. She denied sponsoring the refugees in question. There is a second place on the form where the signature is not hers. The paystub was one that she had given the accused in March 2008.

90      In the next case, she had moved away from the address stated. She never agreed to sponsor the refugees listed; there were 12 of them. That was not her signature. There is a payslip dated 2007, and she claimed she did not give that to the accused. That was not her signature at page 25 and it was not the right spelling of her name.

91      In the next case, her name was misspelled at page 2. She denied that that was her signature on page 5. She did not live at the listed address in 2010. The person identified as a refugee was not her cousin and she did not know the person.

92      She said the accused contacted her after she was subpoenaed for trial. He kept calling her and told her she could not testify against a Muslim man and that if she helped him, it would be better for her. He told her she would be free if she signed an affidavit. She was afraid and upset. He asked her to meet him on Montreal Road. She met him at a gas station and she followed him to a lawyer’s office. She claims that she asked the lawyer to read the affidavit for her and he refused. She was pressed to sign it. She was told to say that what she had previously told the investigators was not true. She claims she was scared and worried so she signed. She said she could not sleep. She ultimately told her husband and the authorities.

93      In cross-examination, she said that the accused never lived at 334 Rolling Meadow. She knew why but she would not say. She insisted that the signature on the forms completed for her brother-in-law were not hers. She did not know what happened to the application that she had signed.

94      She acknowledged that Mr. Vaillancourt had shown her 4 applications and she told him that it was her signature on one of the applications. She knew she had signed one, but did not know which one. She did not know why the accused would file an application for her brother-in-law with a signature that was not her own. She knew it would be illegal to sign a form that was not genuine, and she denied that this was her reason for denying that it was her signature. She did not tell Mr. Vaillancourt or the police about the visits to the lawyer as she did not want to make problems.

Ali Abdulahi Gelle

95      Ali Abdulahi Gelle is a garage attendant, and he came to Canada as a refugee in 1994. He was part of a group of five who wanted to bring over his wife’s sister. He met the accused at a Tim Horton’s as he heard of his name in the community. He wanted to know how to put the file together. The group of five was to include himself, his wife and his son. He did not put aside any funds in support of the sponsorship, nor did anyone else. He paid the accused about $500-$525 for the application. This was in late 2007 early 2008. He signed an application form. In the end, his sister-in-law did not come to Canada - her application was not approved.

96      He was also taken to an application. In that case, the refugee listed was not a cousin. That was not his signature at page 4. He was shown a letter from TD Bank which he had never seen before. He did not have $9,500 set aside for his sister-in-law.

97      In cross-examination, he was asked whether or not the money he gave to the accused was for a charity and he denied this. His recollection was that the money was needed as the processing fee. He paid cash. He heard that the application was suspended because the accused had been arrested. He denied being angry with the accused because the application had been refused. When shown the application, he maintained that that was not the application he had signed.

Maryan Ahmed Adam

98      Maryan Ahmed Adam came to Canada on October 6, 2009 and lived in Ottawa for four months before moving to Toronto. She lived at the accused’s home for that period of time. The accused had sponsored her as refugee as part of a group of five. She first met the accused at the airport. She said she has never sponsored anybody else, nor has she ever agreed to do that, nor has she given her identification for that purpose; nor has she given anyone permission to sign on her behalf.

99      She was taken to a G5 application. The refugee applicant listed was not her cousin. The signature at page 8 looked like hers. The 716 Carsons Road address is the address where she lived in Ottawa, but that was not her phone number. It looked like her signature on the sponsor assessment form. She did not know an individual by the name of Andre Gamache who was also listed as a sponsor. She identified her permanent residence card. She had given a copy of her card to the accused to help her apply for the child tax benefit. He was not authorized to use it for any other purpose.

Lee Kevin Pettrey

100      While waiting in the corridor or outside the courtroom, Mr. Pettrey took photographs of the accused and indicated that he was going to sell them to the media. Security was involved in the seizure of the camera and deletion of the photograph. As a result, I admonished Mr. Pettrey on account of his behaviour.

101      Mr. Pettrey was born in England and came to Canada in 1993. He was shown a copy of his Canadian citizenship card. He claims that he did not give it to anybody to use. He kept the card at home and he may have taken it out in order to get a driver’s license. He emphatically denied ever sponsoring a refugee and said he could not sponsor anyone because he has a criminal record.

102      He too was taken to some applications. The first contained his name and date of birth. He had never lived at 716 Carsons Road and did not know where it was and the phone number was not his. He did not know the applicant. That was not his signature at two places on the form. There was a copy of the citizenship card that he had lost.

103      On the second application, the phone number was not his. He said he never signed a G5 form in his life. On the next application, the address is listed at 718 Carsons Road. He did not reside there and that was not his phone number nor was it his signature. As to the next one, that was not his phone number and he did not consider himself a humanitarian.

Adrian Lachowski

104      Adrian Lachowski is a bank manager for the Bank of Montréal. He currently works at a location on Prince of Wales Drive and previously at a Beechwood Avenue location. He knows the accused as he has serviced his bank account in the past.

105      He was shown a letter from the Bank of Montréal dated July 5, 2010 indicating that funds are being held in trust. The letter did not bear his signature. He admitted that he may have written letters like this on perhaps five occasions. Before signing any such letter, he always verified that the amount stated in the letter was actually being held in an account. He has refused to provide a letter to the accused when there were insufficient funds in the account.

106      He was shown similar letters; in seven cases, he was clear that the signature on the letters was not his. He was shown a letter without letterhead and unsigned; he said he has never given a draft letter to a BMO customer that was unsigned.

107      He was shown another letter on bank letterhead with a stamped Beechwood address dated October 28, 2009. He said it was not normal to have a stamped address. Stamps of this type are used for mailing material for the purposes of providing a return address and never used for letterhead. The signature on that letter was not his.

108      With regard to another two letters under Bank of Montréal letterhead, he said the address font was not typical. He was shown the stamp that was entered in as an exhibit. He indicated that the bank stamp would not appear in that format. While the logo may not be present, the branch number is always there. He never gave a bank stamp to anyone.

109      He was shown a sheet of sample of signatures and said these were not his. He never gave a stack of business cards to anyone and he recognized the name of four BMO employees on other cards. He was shown an envelope containing blank BMO letterhead with no address. This was not typical. He did not give a stack of letterhead to anyone. His evidence was not significantly changed in cross-examination.

Mohamed Esse

110      Mohamed Esse is a machine operator in Fort McMurray. He came to Canada in 2008. He lived in Ottawa for two weeks or so. He was sponsored as a refugee and the accused was the person who arranged the sponsorship. He was introduced to him by someone and they met over the telephone. He was told he would have to pay the accused $10,000 and that the money was needed to pay for the lawyer and the rest was going to go to the Government of Canada. When he arrived in Canada, the accused gave him $500. He was part of a mixed group of 15 people who were sponsored by the accused.

111      After he arrived in Canada, the accused took him and others to his home. The accused did give him some assistance but after 2 to 4 weeks, he moved to Calgary for a job. The accused did not support him after he left for Alberta.

112      He did make inquiries about sponsoring refugees to Canada. In 2009, he wanted to sponsor four people; his brother and some cousins. He asked the accused to assist him to be part of a group of five. The accused was going to be the principal applicant because he knew how to fill out forms. The accused said he needed $6,000 which he paid to him. This amount was to support the refugees and for fees.

113      He did not fill out any paperwork, although, he sent the accused a copy of his permanent resident card which he scanned and emailed. He never signed any documents nor did he ever authorize the accused to sign on his behalf. They never discussed the paperwork that would require signatures. He assumed the paperwork was completed, but none of the persons he wanted to come to Canada arrived. He tried to speak to the accused, but there was no response. He denied signing documents for families of his friends and he never agreed to sponsor other families.

114      He too was shown some G5 applications. In the first, he identified himself as the third sponsor and that was his correct date of birth. 2706 Alta Vista was not his address as he was living in Edmonton at that time. That was not his signature at page 5; the refugee was not his cousin; he did not know him. He did not use a P.O. Box in Ottawa as a mailing address. He was shown a use of a representative form and said that he had never seen it before. That was not his signature at page 10. He did not set aside any money for the refugees other than the $6,000 he sent to the accused. At page 22 there was a copy of his permanent resident card.

115      On the next application, his name and date of birth appeared correctly but that was not his address or his phone number. He did not know the person identified as a sixth sponsor who is listed as living at the same address as him, 494 Meadowlands Drive in Ottawa. The signature at page 16 was not his.

116      The next application was for the cousin that he wanted to sponsor. The first two sponsors were not his cousins. That was not his signature at page 5. He did not live at 949 Meadowlands Drive in Ottawa in January 2010. He was shown a use of a representative form that he had discussed with the accused. While he did send the accused a document, he never saw this one.

117      As for the next application, he did not know the names of two of the people. His address was listed as 2870 Cedarwood Drive in Ottawa. He did not live there. There was another person listed at the same address and he did not live with that person in 2010. That was not his signature at page 6.

118      In cross-examination, he denied that his father knew the accused and that he had business and land dealings with the accused. He denied that there was an ongoing land dispute between their families and claimed that the families did not know each other. He denied that his family owed the accused money for land.

119      He was taken to his interview of June 2012 with CBSA investigators. That interview was videotaped and there was a written transcript. He reviewed the written transcript. He was taken to the part of the transcript where he said that he had not given the accused any money, although, he claimed that he talked about both the $6,000 and the $10,000 to someone at the end of the interview.

120      The $6,000 was to be set aside in an account at RBC. It was put to him that the CBSA have found no evidence of the transfer. It was decided that he would have been given an opportunity to view the video recording during the break. It then was disclosed to the court that neither the video nor the transcript makes any reference to the payment of $10,000; however, the officer’s notes contain a reference to the $10,000 payment. The note corroborates the witness’ statement that he had mentioned it to someone. He denied the suggestion from defence counsel that the payment of $10,000 had not occurred and that he was being pressured by the investigators. He admitted he had no proof of the payment and he did not think he would need it.

121      In re-examination, he indicated that he had made the money transfer through a Hawala and he assumed it was sent to the accused, but he did not know what account it went to. He was afraid of the consequences of having given the accused money.

Suada Mohamed Yusuf

122      Suada Mahamed Yusuf came to Canada as a government refugee from Eritrea in 2010. She came with four children and she had a new child in Canada. She is a landed immigrant. She has no employment. She now lives on social assistance with her five children. She sought help from the accused in getting her mother to Canada.

123      She was taken to some applications. On the first, she confirmed that was her date of birth but her apartment number was incorrect. Those were her phone numbers. She cannot read or write English. The accused would have filled out the form. She identified the other persons on the form as being persons who agreed to help. The signature at page 5 could have been her signature. The accused asked her to sign the documents at her home. She only signed one application for her mother and no one else. The accused did not explain what she was signing. She had no money available to assist anybody else. She denied providing her landed immigration document identification to be used for other sponsorship applications.

124      At page 12 of the application, the sum of $11,800 is identified as being required. She never discussed this with the accused. She denied that that was $12,000 set aside at Scotia Bank for her mother. She never gave any money and she did not ask other sponsors for money. She did not know the person from Scotia Bank. She identified her friends whom she had recruited to sponsor her mother.

125      In another application, she identified the sponsors as persons recruited for her mother’s sponsorship. She did not recognize the refugee. She knew no refugees nor did she have any family in Yemen. She did not agree to help anyone else by giving money.

126      In cross-examination, she admitted that Abdi Hussein is the father of her last child. He is listed as one of the sponsors in the application for her mother. She denied that the person identified in the one application was one of Mr. Hussein relatives. The individuals listed were not the ones he wanted to sponsor. She said that the accused had come to her home three times to sign paperwork and she signed more than one document.

Nassr Nuur

127      Nassr Nuur was also born in Somalia and arrived in Canada in 2008 as a refugee from South Africa. He was sponsored by the accused. He came to Canada as a group of refugees including Mr. Esse who already testified. He currently resides in Edmonton, Alberta where he was employed as a labourer.

128      When the group arrived in Ottawa, the accused met them at the airport and took them to a house where he resided for a period of one month. The accused provided them with food and lodging. He did not give them any money or any language training. He went to Edmonton to look for work and he received no financial support from the accused. He found a job immediately.

129      After he arrived in Alberta, he and others sought advice from the accused in terms of sponsoring others to come to Canada through the G5 program. The accused agreed to assist them and advised them to provide him with copies of their permanent residence documents. The accused asked him to provide him with $4,000 and explained that this was for processing and lawyer fees. He believes he mailed a copy of his permanent resident card to the accused.

130      He recalled that the group wanted to bring in 13 people. He did not sign any documents nor did he authorize the accused to sign on his behalf. He never travelled to Ottawa.

131      He was taken to three G5 applications. In the first case, his name and date of birth appear but the address at 696 Belisle Street, Ottawa was not his address nor was it his phone number. The refugee applicant was not his cousin. The signature at page 5 looked like his, but the one at page 11 was not, although there was a copy of his permanent residence card.

132      In the next application, his name appears, but his address is not 2706 AltaVista Drive, Ottawa and he did not use a P.O. Box in 2010. The refugee was his sister-in-law, but the signature at page 7 was not his. He said the signature on the declaration page was not his. He was not told to set aside funds and denied any knowledge of a trust account at Canada Trust in the amount of $13,000.

133      In the next application, the listed address of 2870 Cedarwood Drive in Ottawa was not his. The signature at page 5 was not his.

134      In cross-examination, he denied that the $4,000 he gave to the accused involved the purchase of land in Somalia outside of Mogadishu by his family. He denied that he was worried about getting into trouble with immigration authorities and this was why he was claiming that the signatures were not his.

Annette Desforges

135      Annette Desforges is Supervisor at CIC. Her affidavit confirms much of the evidence of Mr. Pickell with respect to the file management system at CIC in the operation of the G5 sponsorship program. She provided a summary of the refugees who had landed and received their permanent resident status in Canada.

Lina Fascetto

136      Lina Fascetto is a branch manager of the CIBC located at 55 Trainyards Drive in Ottawa. In her affidavit, she testified about the authenticity of 27 bank letters purported to have been issued by CIBC employees. She testified that she made a careful search of the CIBC client database at the request of Mr. Jolette and was unable to find any record of the sponsoring groups or of the sponsored refugees associated with the 27 file numbers, nor did she find any record of the available account information.

137      She added that had the data been in relation to genuine bank accounts, she would have expected to receive a match to the name and date of birth provided in the letter to a record of a CIBC client. Based on her knowledge and experience with the CIBC client database, she concluded that the bank accounts associated with each of the 27 file numbers did not exist.

David Ralph

138      David Ralph is a senior manager of Finance at TD Canada Trust located in Ottawa. He was asked by Mr. Jolette to verify the authenticity of 63 letters purporting to have been sent from employees of the 1582 Bank Street branch of TD Canada Trust. In an affidavit, he testified that he made a careful examination in search of the books and records maintained in the computer system for the purpose of ascertaining whether or not each of the 63 bank account numbers set out in 63 letters were in fact TD Canada Trust bank accounts associated with TD Canada Trust clients.

139      He was unable to find any corresponding bank accounts in the case of 61 of the 63 bank account numbers. Only two accounts were actual accounts that existed at the TD Canada Trust. He added that if the other accounts had existed, he would have expected to have found them in the books and records maintained in the computer system.

Awil Abot Dirie

140      Awil Abot Dirie was born in Ethiopia and came to Canada in February, 1994. His brother sponsored him. He wanted to sponsor some refugees living in a camp in Tunis. He went to the Catholic immigration services and they provided him with information. They told him what he needed to do in order to support a G5 application. He knew he had to provide his personal identification and an employment letter and that he filled out a lot of forms. He discovered that the amount that he had set aside was not enough as he was bringing a group of refugees. He resubmitted the form and this time, he got assistance from a man who worked for a lawyer. Through him, he set up a trust account for which he put in money in 2010. He never provided a copy of his citizenship card to anyone else, nor did he ever lose it. He had copies made at a photocopy centre. He did not know the accused; they have never met.

141      He was referred to an application where the accused is identified as the primary representative. He said he would have been the primary representative for his own application. His name was on the application, but his address was not 494 Meadowlands Drive. He was not a cousin to the named refugee. The signature at page 17 was not his, nor was it his signature at page 24. He did not authorize anybody else to use his signature.

142      He was referred to another file. He did agree to sponsor the named refugee. While his name appeared, that was not his address, nor was it his phone number or signature.

143      The same was true for another application. He did not sponsor this person. It was the wrong address; it was not his signature and he denied ever being part of a group of five application.

144      In cross-examination, he said he spoke to Abdul Wahid Osman who worked for a lawyer by the name of Felix Weeks. The application was a second one as he did not have sufficient finances the first time. He did not submit a third application. He did have a bank account at the TD Bank at Pretoria where he had $10,000 set aside, but he closed it two years later. He said he kept his citizenship card in his wallet and he was surprised to find it in the applications.

145      The next witnesses testified as to continuity and were not cross-examined: They were involved in the surveillance or searches at 716 Carsons Road, 334 Rolling Meadows and of the Nissan Vehicle. They were: Pierre Lacasse, Heather Nice, Carl Letourneau, Erin Marsden, Roger Villeneuve, Michael Galambos, Chris Fetterley, Barry Barkely, Melanie Boyd, Vince Caparelli, Josee d’Amour, Dan De Pencier, Dave Fournier, and Serge Vaillancourt. These witnesses testified as to the steps they took during the search, the seizure of the items; the process of identifying them and securing them.

Mohamed Farah Abdulle

146      The accused elected to testify. He described his early life, and coming to Canada in 1992 as a refugee. He became a citizen in 1996. He lives at 716 Carsons Road. His wife has a property at 334 Rolling Meadows.

147      In 2006, he worked for Bee Clean and for Jani-King. He did not have the dates. He claimed that he could not remember as he no longer had a computer because it was seized. He said he did cleaning at the Hetherington Community Centre and denied working at a place called Convergys. He admitted that he asked Susan Castro for employment letters 8 or 10 times. These were for the G5 applications. He has family in a number of countries, Syria, Kenya, South Africa, Saudi Arabia, and Malaysia.

148      He understood that in terms of the financial obligations, the sponsors needed to have enough money to provide food, shelter and needs for the first year. He understood that a group representative meant someone who was only a contact person.

149      He denied getting employment letters for sponsors and creating letters of employment. He talked about setting up trust accounts for refugees at Scotia Bank, CIBC, TD Canada Trust and Bank of Montréal. He said some accounts were created by G5 sponsors and not by him. He did not personally open any accounts for refugees, although he did approach bank employees for letters.

150      He approached Joey Venne at CIBC 10 or 12 times. When asked if he would get more than one letter on the same day, he responded that he would go back if there was an error and get a corrected letter. Sometimes, the name was wrong and he would keep the incorrect letter at home.

151      He was presented with business cards. He was asked why he had a letter from the bank with no letterhead. He said the bank representative would always give him a printout first to approve it and then they would print the correct one and then that the person would then give him both letters. For example, there was a letter signed by David Lloyd dated March 15, 2006. It had no signature. He said the employee would have given him both copies to see if everything is correct.

152      Another Exhibit was for the same account as in a previous Exhibit, but it is dated May 26, 2006, nearly 2 months later. It has a different amount and identifies a different refugee. He claimed that the same thing had happened and that the letter had to be changed three times because the spelling was wrong; the date was wrong and only the May 26, 2006 letter was the right one while the other three were mistakes. He said he picked up the envelope and there were five or six documents inside and they were all given to him. He said that Mr. Osman may have given him extra copies. In any event, he kept these documents at home. He said that the bank employees gave him numerous business cards every time he went to the bank. They would give him five or six cards and ask him to hand them out. He never collected these. Everyone else collected them and gave them to him in an unorganized fashion.

153      As for the blank letterhead that was found in his premises, he claimed he never saw these before trial. He denied ever receiving blank letterhead from anyone. As for the stamps with bank names that were found at Rolling Meadows; he denied these were ever found at his place. He never had these at either place. With respect to Exhibit 23, the stamp with dates; he had seen it before. He claimed he bought it for $.50 at a yard sale. He did not know what it was supposed to do and it did not work. As for Exhibit 25; the TD stamp, he said he never saw it before and he had no clue. He denied having seen Exhibit 21 before.

154      He said he met Adrian Lachowski at the Bank of Montréal and asked him for account letters maybe 15 or more times. He did not know how many he submitted as part of the G5 applications. He claimed that he received business cards each time he met him and that Mr. Lachowski asked him to hand them out. He claimed he got more than one letter on the same day. In one case, he said that Mr. Lachowski called him back to bring in the letter because of some mistake he had made.

155      He was shown the letters dated October 20, 2009. They were previously identified as being without proper letterhead; and the address had been stamped in. He insisted that these letters were given to him by Mr. Lachowski. There were two letters on the same date; namely October 28, 2009 and both had the address “stamped.” He said that one of the letters was a copy. He did not sign letters and he did not practice the signature. The first time he saw a sheet with practice signatures was at the trial.

156      With respect to the BMO cards; he claimed that people collected them and brought them to him and that he kept them. He said that each person had 10 or more cards for different people. He denied that anyone brought him blank letterhead from BMO.

157      He claimed that he never sought letters from the TD Bank. People brought them for him, but then he did admit that he went to different branches of TD. He went to the Bank Street location. He was the only person to obtain the TD letters, although someone else may have brought some in. As the applicant, he said he would have to go and make sure that the money was there. He denied creating the letters and putting any signatures on any of the letters.

158      With respect to Exhibit 30; namely the affidavit of David Ralph which stated that 61 of the accounts did not exist, he explained this was probably an employee error. He denied opening more than 50 accounts and, if there was a mistake, it was the responsibility of the bank.

159      He denied ever speaking to Jennifer Castronero/Gelinas and said that he saw her for the first time at trial. He claimed that the first person he spoke to was Derek Pickell. He never spoke to Miss Castronero on the phone. He never called anyone at immigration. In 2007 and 2008, no one told him not to submit any more applications. He never offered to buy her lunch or jewelry. In 2007 and 2008, he never followed up with any of his applications, nor did he ever go to CIC to get information.

160      As for Derek Pickell, he claimed he came to know him as he trained members of his community on how to fill out applications. Mr. Pickell called him for corrections. He claimed he only spoke to Mr. Pickell on one occasion to tell him some refugees had been killed. He said that Mr. Pickell did call him about applications being rejected because a sponsor forgot to sign his name; a clearer identification form was required or the sponsor had a criminal record. He did get calls from Mr. Pickell to tell him that someone had arrived and he had to go to the airport to pick them up.

161      As for Carolyn Marchand/Cowie, he claims she left him a lot of messages and so he had to call her back; she wanted to speak to him about his applications. He could not remember if he submitted G5 applications in 2010-2011. He said Miss Marchand told him that they had to move the applications forward. He did have a meeting with her on October 17, 2011. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss applications. She asked him about his trip; he did not discuss selling cars in Dubai. He did discuss a taxi and she inquired about the cost of the taxi license. He claims she gave him a document that needed to be resubmitted with ink signatures. He denied discussing outstanding applications and any plans about helping her out.

162      He never asked her where she lived or about her mortgage. He claims that she asked how his wife bought a house. He denied discussing gold with her. As a Muslim, he could not interfere with gold and that no Muslim could sell gold. He did not offer to meet her outside. He said she called him several times; once from a private line and from Toronto on a Saturday and another time on a Sunday. There was no discussion about jewellery.

163      He denied asking to meet her aside for dinner or outside of the office. He thought it was possible that they met on November 4 on Catherine Street. They did not discuss applications. They never discussed his wife as they were not on good terms. There was no small bag or purse and no reference to gold. They did not discuss the applications to be processed. He said this was a 5 to 10 minute meeting and he did not offer her any money or financial incentives.

164      He referred to the blue book. He said this was reference to a “Hagbed” a form of forced savings account to avoid interest at the bank. There were numerous references to amounts of money. He said that this book was proof of certain sales. One reference was to a Noor Ali. His car broke down and he came to him for money. He claims he loaned him $7,000 US to buy a car and that Mr. Ali still owes him $1,000 US. There are records of payments received that he says these are in reference to a loan. He denied that the references to the money on the page were in any way related to G5 applications, a refugee, or a sponsor.

165      On another page, amounts are listed that he claimed were related to investments in either GIT Rocks or Trim International. The amounts of $6,000 US; $1,000 US and $10,000 US were invested and nothing was paid back

166      There are ledger entries with columns for names, phone numbers and fees. There are check marks against certain names. He said each person would contribute $100 every month to the Hagbed. There would be a group of 12 people. At the end of the month, one person would collect $1,200. Each member of the group would take their turn. He claimed he would hold onto the money. None of this money went to refugees and the sums were not in any way related to sponsorship applications.

167      There is reference to a series of names and amounts. There is a loan to his wife for $2,000 and another to her brother-in-law for $2,000 US. There were other references to amounts of money for other groups of 12. He denied that he was collecting any of that money, but that others simply chose him to record their contributions. He said it was the responsibility of the person who collected money to deposit in the bank. He was simply the person who was responsible for keeping the book.

168      We were then referred to a daybook that recorded different names and amounts. He said that all these amounts related to the sales of land in Somalia made by certain parties. He claimed that he recorded these amounts in case there was a dispute; that people would call him and ask him to record it in his book. He denied having any access to the money. He did not know who had sold the land and he did not see any contracts. He denied that any of these amounts had anything to do with G5 applications; refugees and their sponsors.

169      Some of the names appear on G5 applications: March 1, 2010; Fazia Omar Mohamed; $4,000, $1,000, $9,000, $3,000. March 2, 2010: Fatima Wasun Jama; $30,000 - $10,000 deposit; March 5, 2010; Nassr Ibrahim Nuur; $10,000 - 5 $2000: March 6; Mohamed Esse Esse (M. Hasan Ahmed); $10,000 - 5 $2000 March 7. He said these all referred to purchases only - they had nothing to do with the G5 applications.

170      The accused said that Andre Gamache was a neighbour next to where he used to live. He would be outside playing basketball with others. He inquired if they would be willing to help with the sponsorship. They replied that they would assist so long as they would not be responsible for any payment. The group consisted of Andre Gamache, Lee Pettrey, Mr. Phillip and Mr. Phillip’s mother and sister. Mr. Phillips and his family were not included in the sponsorship since copies of their birth certificates were not legible.

171      Mr. Gamache brought him a photocopy of his birth certificate. He said all his friends did the same thing. He said that that Mr. Gamache wanted to help for humanitarian reasons. He identified the signature at page 21 and said he witnessed it. The date was April 24, 2009. He witnessed his signature on June 26, 2010. He repeated that Mr. Gamache did not want to be responsible in any way, but that CIC only needed five signatures. He would have no financial responsibility. A separate photocopy of a birth certificate was provided.

172      Lee Kevin Pettrey was with the others. He said he used to live at 716 Carsons Road. They were all together discussing this matter. They had seen something on the Internet and they wanted to help. All of the applications were filled out at the Carsons Road address in the living room. These persons had read the application and they should have known whether or not they could have signed. In Mr. Pettrey’s case, if he had a criminal record, he should have known he could not sign.

173      He witnessed the signature dated March 4, 2010. Everybody signed in the presence of others. Mr. Pettrey gave him a photocopy of his citizenship card. He witnessed another signature dated June 26, 2010. Again, he was provided with a new photocopy of the citizenship card. He never made a photocopy. He witnessed another signature on June 26, 2010 and he was provided with another photocopy of the citizenship card. He witnessed his signature dated August 25, 2010. All the friends were there and they signed together. Mr Pettrey brought another photocopy of his citizenship card.

174      Faduma Sheik Abdulahi was a friend of his wife. She wanted to be part of a G5 application but she could not because she was on social assistance. She wanted to sponsor siblings. He claimed she knew the other five refugees and a lot of funds were needed since it was a large group. He witnessed her signature and that of her daughter Starlin dated July 15, 2010. She brought him a photocopy of her Canadian passport. Her signature at pages 74 and 84 appears as “Fatima” and again at page 98. Another photocopy of the passport is provided. The name “Fatima” appears at page 110. The signature in her passport is different where she signs Faduma.

175      Another application is signed on the same date, July 15, 2010; the proper name appears and another photocopy of the passport is provided. He denied assisting Faduma in getting a visa to Saudi Arabia or driving her to a travel agent, nor did he recommend any agency and he denied knowing anything about her travels. He gave her $500, $1000 and $3,000. She was to pay him back and she never did.

176      He claimed that Starlin Mohamed was assisting her mother along with her brother Mohammed Mohammed. Starlin provided photocopies of her passport. He claims to have never had an original copy. He prepared the paperwork and she signed it in front of him. She never discussed going to Saudi Arabia with him. All three members of the family brought all of the documents required.

177      Maryan Ahmed Adam is related to him and he sponsored her to come to Canada in 2009. She was part of a group that wanted to go to Toronto or Edmonton. He claims he gave her $2,000. She came back to Ottawa on two occasions; once for a sponsorship, another time for a wedding. She was trying to find her husband and she joined a G5 group. He was referred to the G5 application put in evidence. He said she signed it on June 26, 2010 in his presence. She provided a photocopy of her identification. He denied helping her apply for a child tax credit.

178      Mohamed Ali Mohubo wanted to sponsor some people to come to Canada. It was on the same basis; “I will help them if they help me.” He witnessed her signature on the application dated December 22, 2009. She provided him with a photocopy of her citizenship card. On another application dated the same date, her signature at page 4 looks different. She again provided a clean photocopy of her identification and everyone else had a photocopy of their identification documents.

179      He repeated that she was not responsible financially as she was only one of a group of five. He said it was only when someone makes the application that they are responsible; not if they are simply a member of the group of five.

180      Suada Yusuf came as a refugee. She wanted to sponsor her mother who was 80 years old and still living in Saudi Arabia. Two men asked him to meet them at Suada’s home. She could not sponsor anyone as she was on welfare. The accused witnessed the signature at page 5 of the application dated April 4, 2011. She also signed it at page 7. She produced a photocopy of her permanent residence card.

181      On another application, the accused is the representative. Miss Yusuf is a sponsor along with Abdi Hussein. Mr. Hussein wanted to sponsor someone as well. He witnessed their signatures on March 2, 2011. Once again, another photocopy of a permanent resident card was provided.

182      Saadia Dashir Ahmed was a friend of his wife. Her husband was Ahmed Atteye. He agreed that he used to have access to his wife’s car. He did not know why the vehicle came to be in Saadia’s name as this was a matter between the two of them. He said she encouraged him to commence a G5 application. She contacted him as she wanted to sponsor a lot of people. He was referred to a number of applications and said that she signed in front of him on December 20, 2009. She brought him a photocopy of her citizenship card.

183      When he completed one of the forms, Saada Ali is listed as the name. He attributed the mistake to a problem with software. He witnessed the signature of January 18, 2009. Again, she brought another photocopy of her citizenship card.

184      Another application was for his brother. He identified Ms. Ahmed’s signature dated July 8, 2007. The signature is very different. The misspelling of her name in her signature is consistent with what was typed on the form. The signature is very different from what appears on the citizenship card. He wrote down the information and acknowledged that the name is misspelled as Sadia.

185      Another file had the same refugee applicant as in a previous application. He said there had been a minor mistake that needed to be corrected. This application is dated three years later. Sadia is still misspelled. The signature dated May 25, 2010 is completely different. There is another photocopy of the citizenship card.

186      He denied meeting Ms. Ahmed or discussing her evidence in court. He denied any phone conversation or any contact in early 2015. He essentially denied all of her evidence about the meeting with a notary and completing an affidavit. He did not know the lawyer and he did not know anything about the affidavit.

187      As for Abdi Dirie, he did not know this person, but he remembered the name. Abdul Wahid Osman was responsible for preparing that application. He worked for a lawyer by the name Felix Weeks. He wanted to know how to fill out the applications which he brought to him.

188      He claimed that he got the information for one application from a handwritten application that had no identification and no signature. He had to correct it. He never saw Mr. Dirie. He identified his own signature. He did not know how Mr. Dirie’s permanent resident card got in the file. He claimed that the first time he saw Mr. Dirie was in court.

189      There was another application prepared after having received a handwritten application. The signatures in that case are dated February 26, 2010 and he denied signing it. Mr. Osman submitted the application. He claimed he was the principal applicant so that he could be able to get information. He denied having anything to do with submitting an application on behalf of Mr. Dirie.

190      He met Ali Gelle at a Tim Hortons. He wanted to sponsor a sister-in-law and he denied ever being paid $525. He did admit that he received some money after he sent the application as he was collecting money for people injured in a bombing. He said that Mr. Gelle’s wife gave him $325 or $350 in a white envelope.

191      He denied receiving $10,000 from Mohammed Esse and said any money he received was for the purchase of land. He denied receiving any money through a Hawala and said there were none in South Africa. Mr. Esse came to Canada along with 16 people. He picked up eight of them. The group stayed at the Carsons Road address, but they bought the tickets to go to Edmonton. He claimed he gave Mr. Esse $1,500 in cash and a $500 ticket. He never provided any financial support to him while he was in Alberta. He said they were in possession of US funds.

192      He was in communication with Mr. Esse by telephone. The group wanted to initiate a G5 application. This started before they even left for Alberta. Each of them wanted to bring 7 or 10 people. He agreed to assist as a sponsor as they needed help. He did get $6,000, but he claims this was part of the land transaction. He claimed there is still $40,000 outstanding. He wrote the $4,000 in his book. He sent the money to Somalia. He listed the Ottawa addresses on the application forms because he said it was a requirement to have an address for the visa that was issued. He said that Mr. Esse gave him the Ottawa address. The application form was sent to him; he corrected it, and sent it back to Edmonton by Purolator. The application went back and forth.

193      He prepared another form and the address is listed on AltaVista Drive. All of the signatures are dated January 25, 2010. He was not present when they were signed. Again, the document went back and forth by Purolator. He sent the application to CIC. He did not know anything about the signatures and he did not sign the documents. The photocopies of the permanent resident cards were attached to the application.

194      He prepared another application where Mr. Esse’s address appears on Meadowlands Drive. He claims he prepared this one from a handwritten application. There is a collection of signatures at page 16 and these are all dated February 24, 2010. He did not witness the signatures.

195      Another application he prepared has a different address from the Meadowlands Drive address; again, he claimed to have received handwritten materials that were sent to him by Purolator.

196      In one case, Mr. Esse’s application was for the Mr. Abdulle’s mother. Mr. Esse appears as a sponsor. He said that he did not decide who the group members would be; they would simply help each other. If somebody refused to assist, their applications would not go forward. They were all stuck to each other. He identified all the signatures of May 1, 2010. The first signature is his; the second was his daughter’s, and the third was his son’s. Mr. Esse and another person signed the applications and sent them back by Purolator. He then claimed his daughter was in love with Mr. Esse.

197      Nassr Nuur called him from South Africa and he agreed to sponsor him. He arrived at the same time as Mr. Esse. There was money collected from the community and distributed to all of the men in front of everybody in the community. Mr. Nuur moved to Alberta. He had US funds and did not need any support.

198      Mr. Nuur, like Mr. Esse, was looking for ways to bring family to Canada: 7 to 10 people. This would cost too much. The discussions continued while he was in Alberta. He agreed to be a sponsor because his mother was part of the package. He prepared the applications. They would send him handwritten ones. He would take them and send them back and forth by Purolator. He did receive $4,000 from Mr. Nuur, but this was not part of a trust account, nor was it in relation to any fees. He denied ever having possession of Mr. Nuur’s permanent resident card. He claimed a photocopy was attached to the application.

199      He said that the funds he received were in relation to a land transaction and that none of the funds had anything to do with G5 applications, assistance for refugees or processing fees. He never received any payments from refugees, and that he never expected payment from sponsors; he never forged a signature; never created any signatures of anyone else, and he never sent out an application without the consent of the sponsor. He also never solicited money other than for the trust accounts.

Cross-Examination

200      He denied working for any place other than Bee Clean or Jani-King and claimed that he has had no paid employment since that time. He only ever worked at the Hetherington Community Centre. He denied receiving any payments from Jani-King and he did not work at Convergys. He claimed that other people who were trying to sponsor refugees had forged documents with respect to paystubs; they were doing the cut and paste paystubs. As a result, Derek Pickell told him he would no longer accept paystubs. He claimed all the forged paystubs were made by someone else. He claimed that he only became aware of these during the trial.

201      When it was pointed out that some of the forged documents were seized from his residences, he acknowledged it could be that they were in envelopes and that he did not know they were there. He denied doing cleaning jobs at a bank or CIBC.

202      His average annual income was $35,000-$40,000 per year as a cleaner. He denied having any business income or any business trusts, or being involved in an import/export business. He was not involved in land transactions.

203      There was a somewhat difficult examination with respect to the Hagbed; the form of community pooling of funds. He said every 12 people would have the one bookkeeper. It was pointed out that he had 35 names on one page of his ledger. He claimed that the head of each of the other groups would also have their own ledger. He denied getting paid for keeping books or for teaching the Koran or Somali language.

204      He was taken to the items described as loans or dyen in the ledger book, and again, it was difficult getting an answer. When it was pointed out that he was not working and had no business, and asked where the money came from, he said that everybody would gather together at the Mosque and collect money. This explanation applied only to the loan to Ms. Adam and he did not explain the other loans or the other sums that were given to others.

205      He was taken to documents relating to investments into companies; Trim International and GIT Rocks. He admitted that these were pyramid schemes. In his ledger, there are bank drafts totaling $50,000. He agreed there was $120,000 invested in Trim International, but none of it was his money. Five people would identify five people, and each of them would personally invest. Even though the bank draft had his name on it, he claimed it was not his money; it was all other people’s money, although he did not record that in the book.

206      He was asked about a $200,000 investment in GIT Rocks. Again, he denied putting any money into it. He denied receiving any money from this investment. He ultimately acknowledged receiving a cheque for $22,000 US for commission. Although the cheque was in his name, he said he gave it to other people. Another cheque of approximately $4,000 US came in his son’s name, but he said that money was distributed to other people.

207      He admitted writing a letter to GIT Rocks. In that letter, he indicated that he had invested $106,000 on behalf of himself, his wife and 7 children. He said this was not true. In that letter, he claimed that his bladder had been removed and that he had a brain tumour. He complained that he could not pay his rent or feed his family. He said he wanted to get at a soft spot on the part of the company and that not everything in his letter was true. He maintained that he had not paid any money for that investment.

208      As for as his financial situation, at first he said he had 3 houses in Somalia, but then said it was a future inheritance. Although he has no assets in Canada or elsewhere, he is not being paid and has not worked for number of years. He said he managed to give loans to people when he was still working as a janitor at Bee Clean. He said his wife had two jobs. Even when he was earning $35,000 a year, he would lend a lot of money. He used a portion of his income for the family and the rest was for charity.

209      He was taken to his ledger. These were the records of the land transactions in other countries. He said these were necessary in the event that there was a dispute, although, he had previously said he never received any of the money that was listed. It was pointed out that in his examination in-chief, he admitted that he had received $6,000 from Mr. Esse and $4,000 from Mr. Nuur. He refused to admit there is any contradiction. He claimed that these amounts were for different transactions.

210      He was asked how his record of these amounts and of one name would assist in case of dispute since it is not known who the parties were and where the land is located. He did not answer the questions. He denied this had anything to do with G5 applications.

211      He was taken to the notations at page 7 of the ledger. There are groups listed; the Hirsi Group and the Qadar group. These are the same group names that appear on G5 applications. He denied that these had anything to do with the G5 sponsorship applications. He said that when he made notations about people, he always listed them in groups. He denied any coincidence with the names appearing in the note book with the names appearing in the refugee applications; such as Mohammed Moheidin Omar. He said all of these amounts were part of land transactions.

212      He was asked about the G5 applications submitted between 2006 and 2010 and he appeared to admit that he had submitted at least 170. He did not remember Jennifer Castronero at all. He admitted that he knew how the system worked, but then he claimed he forgot since he had not done anything for four years. He was questioned about the G5 applications. It was pointed out to him that he said that as long as one person has the financial resources, the other members of the group would have no financial obligation. He acknowledged that by agreeing to support a person, a sponsor could be responsible if the person ended up on social assistance. He said that was not a concern since they have sufficient funds. He refused to answer and did not answer the question as to whether or not Derek Pickell had completely rejected the idea that one person could have all of the wealth.

213      It was pointed out that Mr. Gamache and Mr. Pettrey had signed declaration forms where it is made clear that the person signing understands that they have a financial obligation. He said he did not know they had read anything. He was not even sure if he had read the form. He was not sure if Mr. Pettrey was on for 30 sponsorship applications or if he had even seen the declaration form. He said he just signed it.

214      He was asked about the G5 program and was also asked to confirm that if the sponsors did not have an Ottawa address they would be ineligible to sponsor someone because it was part of the settlement process supporting refugees. The answer was not responsive. He spoke about the need to have sufficient funds.

215      He was asked why he was requested to submit the bank letters. He claimed that many of the applications were returned as incomplete and that Derek Pickell had seen the forgery in some of the documents and had told him not to send him anymore paystubs. He said that Mr. Pickell put a post-it note on the forms and that he had put two and two together.

216      He denied that Derek Pickell had told him that he was spreading himself too thin. He denied being given the same information by Jennifer Castronero. He was taken to Mr. Pickell’s evidence where he had estimated that he was holding nearly $1 million in trust funds allegedly for the support of the refugees. He denied that Mr. Pickell said these things to him.

217      He was taken to 2 bank letters taken from two different locations. He was reminded that he said, in chief, that the banks would have to prepare 3 to 6 drafts before they would get the information correct. When it was pointed out to him that the bank employees denied giving a draft of any letter; he said they were not provided with the two letters now being produced to him. He added that the bank employees must have been mistaken.

218      He was taken to an application and he was invited to conclude whether or not the signatures on two bank letters from David Lloyd were different and he insisted that they were the same, although these were quite different. Again, he said this was a letter that had been changed 5 times and he could prove it.

219      The same letter appeared in another file and he argued that this was a different letter. A letter in another file had the same account as reference. The document had been altered with white out and pasting. It was seized from the Rolling Meadows address. He claimed he never saw the document before. He was taken to other examples and claimed there must have been bank mistakes. He claimed that he kept the drafts containing mistakes at the house at Rolling Meadows because he did not own a shredder so he had to keep the letters.

220      He was referred to three letters allegedly signed by Blaine Edwards. Again, he said this was the bank’s mistake. It was pointed out to him that the GIC referred to in the letter was not a genuine account. Again, there was no answer. He was completely evasive. He could not remember. He was shown a document with sample signatures for Blaine Edwards. He said he never saw this before even though this was seized from one of the residences.

221      He was provided with paystubs from Jani-King. He claimed that he never worked for that company. The paystub payable to him was seized from one of the residences. He said when he left his home there were applications left behind where he was identified as the representative and these false documents were attached to it. He claimed that other group of five applicants came to his home and made these documents and this caused a big fight. He acknowledged that it was a forgery but said that other people were responsible. When asked who their names were; he could not recall their names. He ultimately came up with the name of Yusuf.

222      He was taken to a G5 application. At page 25 on the declaration page where he identified Jani-King as his employer. There was a paystub from that company. He admitted that he submitted the form to CIC. He blamed his supervisor for any mix up and said that these documents were prepared for other people. He claimed that after he signed the document, he later corrected it. He also suggested that someone had taken a document from his home and that someone else submitted it to CIC. He was questioned about the large number of documents allegedly taken from his residence and his answer was not responsive.

223      He was shown a paystub for Bayshore Home Health. It was pointed out to him that the same document, but without letterhead or address, was found at one of the residences. He said he knew the people who did this. These were people listed on the G5 applications and he listed a number of them. They allegedly brought these documents. He claimed he told them to bring back the right ones, but that they may have left some of the wrong ones with him.

224      He was provided with many versions of the same document. These were seized from the two different residences. He was asked, if these forgeries were done by someone else, how could they be found at two locations? Again, he did not answer the question. He claimed that he could not catch all the mistakes and that these things happened while he was away.

225      He was questioned about some of the sponsors who testified at trial. He maintained that Mr. Gamache and Mr. Pettrey knew each other and wanted to assist because of humanitarian concerns. He was asked why Lee Pettrey would have signed on over 30 applications, and his answer was unresponsive. He said he would take the signatures whether or not there are actually willing to sponsor. He denied approaching them and claimed that they volunteered.

226      He claimed that every time Mr. Pettrey came to his house, he brought another photocopy of his citizenship card and that he did not keep a copy. He was shown a copy of Mr. Pettrey’s citizenship card seized from 334 Rolling Meadows. He denied that he had a copy. He was shown another copy seized from Carsons Road. He denied keeping any copies and he had no explanation for the documents. He refused to believe they were found at his residence. He claimed he had no copies of Mr. Gamaches’ birth certificate, although a copy was found at the Rolling Meadows address.

227      He was asked about Fatima Sheikh Abdullahi and her son and daughter. He agreed that he filled out the G5 forms where they agreed to be sponsors. He denied putting in the wrong address so that this would avoid their receipt of correspondence from CIC. He said if there was a mistake on the address, it was her mistake as she was sitting next to him and he filled out the application. It was pointed out that her signature is spelled differently on multiple applications. At first, he said that he had a lot of Fatimas in his database and so upon entering the name, the wrong one came up. As for the different signatures, he said it was the responsibility of the person signing to make sure they signed correctly. It was pointed out to him that she would have had to misspell her own name, but he said that was not his responsibility. He denied keeping a copy of her identification and had no explanation why it was found at his residence.

228      He was taken to the evidence of Maryan Adam and it was very difficult for him to ultimately agree that she was not living in Ottawa at the time that the G5 application was signed. He then maintained that as long as she came to Ottawa to sign the document, it was okay to list an Ottawa address. He acknowledged that she had no funds to support the refugee in Ottawa as he was still supporting her. Nevertheless, he said that was not a problem and this is not anything that disqualified her. She was willing to support somebody emotionally from Toronto.

229      As for Mohubo Ali, again, he was shown examples of where she would have apparently misspelled her own name. Although he witnessed the signatures, he said he would not notice.

230      As for Saadia Dashir Mohamed, he denied that she ever trusted him with a copy of her identification. He claimed that she had more than 20 sponsorship applications. It was pointed out that 38 copies of her citizenship card were found at the address at 334 Rolling Meadows. He denied that these were his documents because that was not the quality of paper he used. There were also 58 copies of her husband’s citizenship cards. Again, his answers were unresponsive.

231      He was shown other copies of the other citizenship cards and he denied that these were taken from his home. His answers were nonresponsive. He denied trying to get Ms. Mohamed to change her evidence. He did admit knowing the lawyer as he had brought other people to him for legal services. Again, he was referred to the misspelling of her name on the applications. He blamed this on software problems. He was nonresponsive to the question as to how long he knew her. It was pointed out that the signatures written for Saadia, as well as for himself and his daughter, all appear to be written by the same person. He denied that. The signatures of Saadia and of her husband are completely different from those that appear elsewhere and on their citizenship cards.

232      He denied any knowledge of Mr. Dirie. He said that even though Mr. Osman worked for a lawyer, he brought the application forms to him to complete because their office was too small.

233      As for Mr. Mohammed Esse, he maintained that he provided him with the address at 494 Meadowlands Drive and that he had submitted this on a handwritten form. It was pointed out that Mr. Dirie had the same address at 494 Meadowlands Drive. Again, he blamed Mr. Osman. He argued that his name appeared there by mistake. He was a sixth sponsor and that sixth sponsor was not needed. He blamed Mr. Osman for any mistakes.

234      It was pointed out that one of the applications showed all signatures made on the same date, even though the parties lived in Edmonton and he lived in Ottawa. He claimed, at first, they used to leave out the date, but too many people forgot it. He said they could not write the date after they had signed and he could not put in dates. Once again, he refused to answer the question; any answers he gave were unresponsive but then he indicated if somebody forgot to put in the date, somebody could put in the date. His answers were contradictory. He denied seeing Mr. Dirie’s application and blamed someone else for having done it even though these people were allegedly coming to him as the representative because he had the expertise.

235      When he was shown a copy of Mr. Diries’ identification found at the Carsons Road address, he argued that this was not the same as the witness who appeared in court, even though Mr. Dirie testified that it was his identification. It was pointed out that this photocopy was found in the same bag as the bank letters that had been referred to him earlier in the day; documents he admitted having in his possession. He claimed he did not know where the identification came from.

236      As for Mr. Esse and Mr. Nuur, he maintained that any funds given to him had to do with land. It was pointed out that since they resided in Edmonton, and if they wanted to be responsible for their own refugees, the refugees would have to go to Edmonton to be settled. All of the G5 settlement plans had the refugees living in Ottawa. When asked if the documents were true, he was evasive. He said that they came up with the idea of Ottawa addresses. When the refugees come to Canada, they would arrive in Ottawa and that that was sufficient. They only had to be in the same place at the airport. Once again, the answer was nonresponsive.

237      He was referred to 2 boxes of seized documents and over 200 business cards for one bank employee but he could not remember the particular person’s name. It was pointed out that there were over 1600 bank employee business cards seized from both locations. He could not explain how they got there, and ultimately denied that they were taken from his home.

238      In re-examination, he was asked as to how many people would have access to his house, and he claimed large numbers of people had keys.

Analysis and Conclusion

239      Since the accused testified in these proceedings, R. v. W. (D.), [1991] 1 S.C.R. 742 (S.C.C.) applies. In short, if I believe the evidence of the accused, I must find him not guilty of the offences with which he is charged. Even if I do not believe the accused, if his evidence raises a reasonable doubt as to his guilt, I must find him not guilty of the offences as charged. Even if I do not find the accused credible and that his evidence does not raise a reasonable doubt, the prosecution still has the burden of satisfying me beyond a reasonable doubt that the accused is guilty of the offences with which he is charged.

240      I have attempted to make allowances for fact that the evidence was being translated from English into the Somali language for the benefit of the accused. The accused was able to give his evidence in the Somali language and that evidence was then translated into English. While it could indeed be the case that something could be lost in translation, I found that the accused systematically avoided answering any questions at this trial unless forced by me to do so. He was admonished repeatedly by me to simply answer the question that was asked. Instead, he responded to every question with rambling explanations that were completely evasive and unresponsive.

241      In the end, I did not find the accused to be credible at all. In my summary of the crown’s cross-examination, I have already flagged some of the more incredulous aspects of the accused’s testimony.

242      First, I note that he admitted being untruthful on other occasions. In his letter with respect to a failed investment in GIT Rocks, he admitted to lying about having a brain tumour and having his bladder removed and being unable to rent a house or feed his family of seven children even though he had only two children in Canada. He admitted doing this in order to try to get some compensation from the company. The letter to GIT Rocks is one of many examples of the evidence offered by the accused that undermined his credibility. It is not my intention to list and cite every example, but I will review some of these now.

243      He claimed to have no money yet, in that letter to GIT Rocks, he claimed to have invested $106,000 on behalf of himself, his wife and seven children. The evidence before the court was that the accused was employed as a janitor earning between $35,000 and $40,000 per annum, and that he last worked sometime in 2008. Nevertheless, he was able to give substantial amounts of cash to some of the refugees at various times. In only one case, did he say he raised money in the community. His wife owned a $400,000 home and he rented another. At other times, he claimed to own substantial property in Somalia, but then changed that evidence to claim that this was a future inheritance.

244      He was evasive about the investment in the company known as Trim International. He admitted receiving a cheque for $22,000 US for commission and while the cheque was in his name, he claimed to have given the money to other people. Another cheque in approximately $4000 US was in his son’s name, but again, he said he distributed the money to other people.

245      His ledger books raised many questions. He claimed that the amounts reported were records with respect to land transactions in other countries. It is impossible to believe this explanation since the parties to the land transactions are not identified nor is there any identification where the land is located. He was unable to explain how his record of these amounts and of one name would assist in the case of a dispute involving land as he had claimed.

246      At page 7 of his ledger, there are various groups listed. These are the same group names that appear on the G5 applications. He denied that these lists had anything to do with the G5 sponsorship applications. His explanation that when he made notations about people that he always listed them in groups, made no sense. His denial of any coincidence with the names appearing in the note book with the names appearing in the refugee applications is not believable.

247      He claimed his ledger was a record of savings by groups of 12 people. He said he was keeping a record for other groups, even though he was not collecting the money. While it made sense for him to keep a record of the group of 12 where he collected money, it is hard to understand why other groups would ask him to keep a record when he had no responsibility to actually collect the money or deposit it in a bank.

248      One of the most glaring examples of the accused’s lacked credibility is with respect to his evidence regarding Mr. Lee Pettrey. He insisted that Mr. Pettrey was a humanitarian who willingly came forward and sponsored refugees because of images he had seen of the suffering in Somalia. Mr. Pettrey is the same individual who attempted to take his picture outside of the courtroom and sell it on the Internet, and whose behaviour I had to admonish in court. Mr. Pettrey’s name appears on 35 refugee sponsorship applications. It is impossible to believe that Mr. Pettrey would willingly come forward on more than 30 separate occasions to sponsor a refugee family on a humanitarian basis.

249      As the evidence disclosed in these proceedings, many of the alleged sponsors appear on more than one G5 application. The accused insisted that he did not make any copies of their identification; be it a birth certificate, a copy of a passport photo or a citizenship card. In each case, he maintained that the alleged sponsor would bring him a fresh copy of their identification. Nevertheless, all of these copies are exactly the same. If the accused is to be believed, this would mean that each sponsor would have anticipated the need for a multiple copies of their identification for future purpose. Although multiple copies of personal identification were found at both the Carsons Road and Rolling Meadows addresses, he had no explanation for their presence there. He either denied the existence of these documents or claimed that other people had placed them there. This includes 38 copies of Saadia Bashir Mohammed’s citizenship card found at the address at Rolling Meadows. He denied that these could be his documents because that was not the quality of paper he used. There were also 58 copies of her husband’s citizenship card. His answer as to why these were found at this address was unresponsive.

250      Other answers were equally difficult to believe; namely, his explanation that the bank personnel would give him multiple drafts letters; some signed and unsigned; some on letterhead and some without letterhead; some dated and some undated. When confronted with different versions of the same letter, he blamed the banks for the mistakes. One of his most unbelievable explanations for the documents being found at the house at Rolling Meadows was that the family did not own a shredder so he had to keep the letters. That answer was informative in that he admitted being in possession of documents at that location.

251      Another more incredible answer involved his explanation as to why he was assisting Mr. Osman with the G5 applications. Mr. Osman worked for a lawyer, yet he maintained that he had to complete the necessary paperwork because the lawyer’s office was too small.

252      I could go on, but as will be seen, the accused’s evidence is contradicted by the voluminous documentary evidence that was filed in this trial. When confronted with these documents, the accused simply denied their existence or insisted that unknown persons had placed them at either of the two residences that were searched at a time when he was away.

The Offences

253      I proposed to do deal with counts one and eight together as the same evidence is applicable to each of the offences. Counts one and eight read as follows:
Count one:
THAT THE SAID Mohammed Farah Abdulle, on or about the 17th day of October, 2011 in Eastern Region at the City of Ottawa did directly or indirectly offer to a Citizenship and Immigration Canada (CIC) officer a monetary benefit in consideration for assistance in connection with Group of Five Private Sponsorship of Refugee Program application transactions with the Government, to wit: fraud on the government, contrary to section 121(1)(a) of the Criminal Code.
Count eight:
AND FURTHER THAT the said Mohammed Farah Abdulle on or about 17 October 2011, in the Eastern Region at the City of Ottawa, did give or offer to give a bribe or consideration to an officer to induce the officer not to perform their duties under the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, S. C. (2001) c. 27 to wit: favourably process Private Sponsorship of Refugee program applications, contrary to section 129(1)(b) of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act.

254      Section 121 of the Criminal Code provides:
Frauds on the government
121. (1) Every one commits an offence who
(a) directly or indirectly
(i) gives, offers or agrees to give or offer to an official or to any member of his family, or to any one for the benefit of an official, or
(ii) being an official, demands, accepts or offers or agrees to accept from any person for himself or another person,
a loan, reward, advantage or benefit of any kind as consideration for cooperation, assistance, exercise of influence or an act or omission in connection with
(iii) the transaction of business with or any matter of business relating to the government, or
(iv) a claim against Her Majesty or any benefit that Her Majesty is authorized or is entitled to bestow,
whether or not, in fact, the official is able to cooperate, render assistance, exercise influence or do or omit to do what is proposed, as the case may be...

255      In order to establish the commission of the offence under section 121(1)(a) of the Criminal Code, the prosecution must establish first; that the accused offered, directly or indirectly, to give an official a reward, advantage or benefit of any kind. Second, this benefit must be given as consideration for assistance, exercise of influence or an act in connection with the business or claim as described in section 121 (1)(a)(iii) or (iv). It is irrelevant whether the official is, in fact, able to fulfil the expectations of the donor. This provision of the Criminal Code does not explicitly require proof of any ulterior mental element.

256      Section 129(1)(b) of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, (S.C. 2001, c. 27)(IRPA) provides as follows:
129. (1) Every person is guilty of an offence who
(b) gives or offers to give a bribe or consideration to, or makes an agreement or arrangement with, an officer to induce the officer not to perform their duties under this Act;

257      The elements of these offences are similar; however, there is an important distinction. Section 121 of the Criminal Code refers to offering a benefit to a government official for performing an act in connection with the business of the government, whereas section 129(1)(b) of the IRPA refers to offering a bribe to an officer to not perform their duties under the Act. This distinction is relied upon by the defence.

258      Both of these charges relate to the offer of gold and money to Ms. Carolyn Marchand and to expedite Mr. Abdulle’s G5 applications and the events which occurred between October 17, 2011 and November 4, 2011.

259      The accused denied that he offered any cash or any other benefit to Ms. Marchand. While I have already made my conclusions about the accused’s credibility, I do want to comment about his evidence involving his transactions with the CIC officers generally. He denied any contact with Ms. Castronero and testified that he only had occasional involvement with Mr. Pickell. Both of these witnesses testified that Mr. Abdulle was a persistent client of the CIC. Ms. Castronero eventually stopped taking his calls as there were too many. Mr. Pickell testified about his extensive involvement with Mr. Abdulle who was in constant communication with him. The sheer volume of applications in issue demonstrates a high degree of involvement on the accused’s part, and his statements about his limited involvement further underline his lack of credibility.

260      The Defence raises two issues on behalf of the accused. First, the Defence notes that the indictment particularized in the date of the commission of the offences as being on or about October 17, 2011. The evidence discloses that the specific offer of cash took place on a later date, namely, November 4, 2011.

261      The Defence further notes that while Mr. Abdulle was under surveillance, meetings with Ms. Marchand were not being recorded. The Defence suggests that it would be unlikely for Mr. Abdulle to make an offer to bribe Ms. Marchand when he had very little prior contact with her; commencing only in August, 2011 and Mr. Abdulle had been out of the country for a period of time. The Defence also emphasizes that Ms. Marchand assumed that on October 17, 2001, Mr. Abdulle was offering her gold to expedite the review of his G5 applications that had been placed on hold. He never specified what she was to do.

262      The Defence argues that Ms. Marchand’s evidence was that Mr. Abdulle wanted his applications to be given priority and not necessarily a favourable outcome. On this point, the Defence relies on the distinction in section 129(b) that, even if I accept Ms. Marchand’s evidence, she is not being asked to refrain from doing something; processing refugee applications was part of her duties and this falls outside the scope of section 129(b).

263      While there were phone calls, no specifics were discussed. The evidence about offering her gold and $500 cash to expedite each application in a turn-around time of one week occurred at a later date, on November 4th, 2011. The Defence maintains that the November event is too far out to be captured by the date particularized in the indictment.

264      On this point, the Crown cites and relies on R. v. B. (G.), [1990] 2 S.C.R. 30 (S.C.C.), 1990 CanLII 7308, where the Supreme Court of Canada held at paras: 43-46:
In my view, the following conclusions can be drawn from the authorities:
1. While time must be specified in an information in order to provide an accused with reasonable information about the charges brought against him and ensure the possibility of a full defence and a fair trial, exact time need not be specified. The individual circumstances of the particular case may, however, be such that greater precision as to time is required, for instance, if there is a paucity of other factual information available with which to identify the transaction.
2. If the time specified in the information is inconsistent with the evidence and time is not an essential element of the offence or crucial to the defence, the variance is not material and the information need not be quashed.
3. If there is conflicting evidence regarding the time of the offence, or the date of the offence cannot be established with precision, the information need not be quashed and a conviction may result, provided that time is not an essential element of the offence or crucial to the defence.
4. If the time of the offence cannot be determined and time is an essential element of the offence or crucial to the defence, a conviction cannot be sustained.
Accordingly, when a court is faced with circumstances in which the time of the offence cannot be determined with precision or the information conflicts with the evidence, the first question that must be asked is whether time is either an essential element of the offence or crucial to the defence. It will only be in cases where this first question is answered affirmatively that the trier of fact must then determine whether the time of the offence has been proven beyond a reasonable doubt. If the answer to the first question is in the negative, a conviction may result even although the time of the offence is not proven, provided that the rest of the Crown’s case is proven beyond a reasonable doubt.

265      I accept the Crown’s argument that the date was not an essential element of these offences. There was a relatively brief period of contact between Ms. Marchand and the accused. The conversations about offering her some form of benefit for expediting his applications commenced on October 17, 2011 and were part of a narrative that crystallized with the bribe on November 4, 2011. I also agree that expediting an application pursuant to a payment is caught by section 129(1)(b); by asking someone to put aside some applications in order to give priority to others.

266      I found Ms. Marchand’s evidence to be credible. She took detailed notes after every meeting. She took note of the location of the meetings. She recorded Mr. Abdulle’s absence from the country. Her evidence is corroborated by Mr. Jolette. While her conversations with Mr. Jolette about being bribed are prior consistent statements, they are admissible to rebut the allegation of recent fabrication. The accused clearly offered to help Ms. Marchand to pay out her mortgage by the end of 2012; this is part of the narrative that culminated on November 4, 2011 with the offer to pay her $500 per application to expedite his G5 applications.

267      I find that date particularized in counts one and eight are not essential elements of the offences. There is no question that the Crown has established the elements of each offence beyond a reasonable doubt, and I find the accused guilty of each of those counts.

268      I now turn to count number seven. It reads:
AND FURTHER THAT the said Mohammed Farah Abdulle from May 4, 2006 to January 31, 2011 in the Eastern Region at the City of Ottawa, did knowingly organize, induce, aid or abet, or attempt to organize, induce, aid or that the coming into Canada of 10 persons or more who were not in possession of a visa and passport or other documents required by the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act S.C. (2001) c. 27 and the regulation, to wit: submitting misleading group of five refugee sponsorship applications concerning 300 potential refugees destined to Canada contrary to section 171 of the act, thereby committing an offence pursuant to section 117(3) of the said act.

269      The relevant portion of the IRPA as originally enacted and in force at the time of the events in this case reads as follows:
Part 3
Enforcement
Human Smuggling and Trafficking
Organizing entry into Canada
117(1). No person shall knowingly organize, induce, aid or abet the coming into Canada of one or more persons who are not in possession of a visa, passport, or other document required by this Act.
Partie 3
Exécution
Organisation d’entrée illégale au Canada
Entrée illégale
117. (1) Commet une infraction quiconque sciemment organise l’entrée au Canada d’une ou plusieurs personnes non munies des documents - passeport, visa ou autre - requis par la présente loi ou incite, aide ou encourage une telle personne à entrer au Canada.

270      The accused had previously challenged the constitutionality of section 117 as being overbroad and resulting in an infringement of his section 7 rights pursuant to the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms. In R. v. Abdulle, 2014 ONSC 7455, 124 O.R. (3d) 111 (Ont. S.C.J.), I upheld the constitutionality of section 117.

271      At that time, the Crown did not dispute that the scope of section 117 was broad, but had argued that section 117 targets persons who assist undocumented individuals to bypass border control when attempting to enter Canada. The Crown further submitted that the overarching aim of section. 117 of the IRPA is to prevent individuals from arranging the unlawful entry of undocumented individuals into Canada, thereby contributing to the integrity of Canada’s immigration and refugee protection regime, protecting the safety of all Canadians, and promoting international justice by guarding against the uncontrolled entry into Canada of individuals who may be criminals or pose security risks. I accepted the Crown’s argument that the primary objective of section 117 is border security control.

272      In this case, the evidence is clear that all of the refugees sponsored by the accused or with the assistance of the accused entered Canada with a valid travel document. The evidence disclosed that there are two separate processes in play; the intake process undertaken by the CIC office here in Ottawa which approves the sponsorship application and the overseas office that actually interviews and processes the prospective refugee applicants. The court heard that there can be a significant delay between these two events, as much as three years. There was no evidence that any of these refugees who were accepted were criminals or posed security risks. If the accused submitted fraudulent applications to facilitate the entry of an otherwise qualified refugees into the country, then those actions are adequately addressed under separate provisions of IRPA and no recourse to the admittedly vague provisions of section 117 is necessary. I accordingly find the accused not guilty of this count.

273      I now turn to the other offences as charged. In this regard, the Crown prepared a very useful series of charts and tables which catalogues all of the evidence that was put before this Court.
Count two:
AND FURTHER THAT the said Mohammed Farah Abdulle, from May 4, 2006 to January 31, 2011, in the Eastern Region at the City of Ottawa, did possess identity information in circumstances that give rise to reasonable inference that the identity information is intended to be used to commit the offence of submitting fraudulent sponsorship applications to Citizenship and Immigration Canada, to wit: submitted identification for sponsors named in refugee sponsorship applications presented to Citizenship and Immigration Canada, contrary to section 402.2(1) of the Criminal Code.
Section 402.2(1) of the Criminal Code provides:
Identity theft
402.2 (1) Everyone commits an offence who knowingly obtains or possesses another person’s identity information in circumstances giving rise to a reasonable inference that the information is intended to be used to commit an indictable offence that includes fraud, deceit or falsehood as an element of the offence.
Possession is defined in section 4.(3) of the Criminal Code as follows:
Possession
(3) For the purposes of this Act,
(a) a person has anything in possession when he has it in his personal possession or knowingly
(i) has it in the actual possession or custody of another person, or
(ii) has it in any place, whether or not that place belongs to or is occupied by him, for the use or benefit of himself or of another person; and
(b) where one of two or more persons, with the knowledge and consent of the rest, has anything in his custody or possession, it shall be deemed to be in the custody and possession of each and all of them.

274      Tremeear’s Criminal Code describes section 402.2(1) as a preliminary or preparatory crime that serves as the precursor to another indictable offence that includes fraud, falsehood or deceit as an essential element of offence.

275      In this case, the indictable offences are those set out in section 127(a) and (b) of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act which read as follows:
Misrepresentation
127. No person shall knowingly
(a) directly or indirectly misrepresent or withhold material facts relating to a relevant matter that induces or could induce an error in the administration of this Act;
(b) communicate, directly or indirectly, by any means, false or misleading information or declarations with intent to induce or deter immigration to Canada; or
Section 128 provides:
128. A person who contravenes a provision of section 126 or 127 is guilty of an offence and liable
(a) on conviction on indictment, to a fine of not more than $100,000 or to imprisonment for a term of not more than five years, or to both; or
(b) on summary conviction, to a fine of not more than $50,000 or to imprisonment for a term of not more than two years, or to both.
By operation of the provisions of Section 34 of the Interpretation Act, R.S.C. 1985, c 121, sections 127 (a) and (b) constitute the requisite indictable offences.

276      I am satisfied that there is no issue as to the continuity of the evidence of the documents and items seized at Carsons Road and at the Rolling Meadows residence owned by the accused’s wife. And while there is evidence that the accused did not live at the Rolling Meadows residence; he had a strong connection there; he admitted keeping documents there; namely copies of the bank draft letters, since he did not own a shredder. He was also observed, under surveillance, leaving the Rolling Meadows address on more than one occasion and driving the beige Nissan owned by his wife. The bedrooms at that location contained a number of documents belonging to the accused. I am satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Abdulle had possession of the numerous identification documents found at the Rolling Meadows location.

277      This is where voluminous copies of citizenship cards, permanent resident cards and birth certificates were found. The list of these fills seven legal-sized pages. An envelope, Exhibit 7-31, contained a stack of copies of citizenship cards over one inch thick. There are multiple copies of many cards; for example, 38 copies of Saadia Dahir Ahmed’s citizenship card, and 53 copies of her husband’s (Ahmed Mumin Ateye) card. There are 59 copies of one person’s birth certificate. The sheer volume and their presence alongside other documents associated with the accused dispel any notion that these documents were collected innocently and completely rebut Mr. Abdulle’s evidence that he had no copies of anyone’s identification and that he had no knowledge of them.

278      It must be remembered that every witness called by the Crown denied giving copies of their identification to the accused other than one copy that might have been used for a limited purpose; ie applying for a visa or a child care benefit. Almost all of this identification can be traced to the 170 G5 applications that are in issue at this trial.

279      This identification was an essential part of the G5 refugee sponsorship application process as sponsors had to be permanent residents or Canadian citizens and the only reasonable inference was that the accused had possession of these for the purposes of submitting fraudulent applications, and therefore, there will be a finding of guilt on Count two.
Count three:
AND FURTHER THAT the said Mohammed Farah Abdulle, from May 4 2006 to January 31, 2011, in the Eastern Region at the City of Ottawa, did make false documents, to wit: created bank trust confirmation letters and pay stubs, knowing them to be false, with intent that they should be used as genuine, to the prejudice of the Citizenship and Immigration Canada (CIC), or that CIC should be induced by the belief that they were genuine, to approve refugee sponsorship applications, and did thereby commit forgery, contrary to section 366(1)(a), thereby committing an offence pursuant to section 367 of the Criminal Code.

280      The relevant offence provision is as follows:
Forgery
366. (1) Every one commits forgery who makes a false document, knowing it to be false, with intent
(a) that it should in any way be used or acted on as genuine, to the prejudice of any one whether within Canada or not.

281      In this case, the prejudice referred to in section 366(1)(a) is particularized by referring to the refugee sponsorship applications. There are 170 G5 applications. Mr. Abdulle is the group leader and sponsor on 131 applications. He could not have possibly assisted that number of refugees. He is designated as the group representative on 32 applications. In the remaining seven applications, in two cases, the applications were put to the accused in cross-examination and he did not deny his involvement. In the others, there is a common thread with the applications where the accused is clearly involved. The CIC witnesses and the others called at trial clearly identified the accused’s involvement in these applications. He was at the forefront of his community on this issue.

282      In this case, we have the unchallenged evidence of Lina Fascetto and of David Ralph that bank accounts in support of 78 of these applications were non-existent. Joey Venne denied signing bank letters in support of seven other applications, Adrian Lachowski denied signing another four letters.

283      Numerous pay stubs were seized at both residences. A table prepared by the prosecution compares these to pay stubs filed in support of the G5 applications. This table reveals a number of things. First, pay stubs for identical amounts appear with either the name of the payor changed or with a different employee. A good example is Exhibit 3 - 116. This is a paystub that was taken from G5 application 5018. It is a paystub from Bee Clean in the amount of $755.23 payable to Haredo Ali. There are 32 pay stubs in exactly the same amount which were seized. In some cases, Mr. Ali remains the payee and the employer has been changed. In other cases, Bee Clean is still identified as the employer, but the name of the employee has been changed. In some instances, the name of the employee has been cut out or covered with white-out material. In others, a new employee name has been clearly cut and pasted over the name of Mr. Ali. There are no fewer than 39 instances where multiple copies of a paystub relied upon in the G5 application were found at either the Carsons Road and Rolling Meadows address bearing the some form of alteration. There are 244 variations of 43 pay stubs that are found. This is compelling evidence that these pay stubs are forged. In cross-examination, the accused himself admitted that some of these were forgeries, but blamed other people for creating these documents.

284      Also seized were numerous letters on Bee Clean letterhead; some of these have no date. Some are unsigned. A document was found with Suzanne Castro’s signature appearing multiple times. More than one letter appears to have been signed on the same date and there is blank letterhead. Other Bee Clean letters have white out over the date. Another appears to be from Bee Clean but is without letterhead. Ms. Castro’s evidence was very clear about the letters she signed for the accused. She also testified that Mr. Abdulle asked her to misrepresent his income and she refused to do so. In no case would she have provided him with an unsigned letter nor would she have signed a letter without letterhead. One letter is dated January 21, 2009 when the accused was no longer in the employ of Bee Clean.

285      At some point, there was shift in reliance on pay stubs and reliance was placed on bank letters in support of the G5 applications. A number of bank letters were seized at both locations and were compared to those that appear in the G5 applications themselves. Both Mr. Venne and Mr. Lachowski testified that the signatures on a number of these letters were not theirs.

286      There are multiple drafts of various unsigned letters for bank letters ultimately used in a G5 application and I have already commented that I have found the accused’s explanation for his possession of these to be unbelievable. The same account number is being used multiple times in support of different G5 applications. Sometimes the amounts are changed. In some cases, the same account number is used on the same date for different G5 files. In other cases, the same account number is used for a different financial institution; for both CIBC and TD Bank. For example, account number 6273115 is relied upon multiple times on the same date for a total of approximately $100,000.

287      Mr. Blaine Edwards’ name appears on 31 bank letters submitted for G5 applications. Mr. Edwards’s name is on 30 drafts found in Mr Abdulle’s house; 14 of these are not signed, 12 are not on any letterhead. An envelope, Exhibit 4, has Blaine Edward’s name signed 10 to12 times on it. More samples of his signature were found on other documents. They demonstrate that this signature is being practised in order to manufacture false bank letters. His name also appears on bank accounts that do not exist. This is strong circumstantial evidence that the bank letters submitted in the name of Blaine Edwards are frauds.

288      There are boxes of blank letterhead seized from the two residences. One box contained 500 pages of TD letterhead. There is also a TD Canada Trust stamp seized from his residence. A blank letter found in one of the applications bears the same stamp.

289      If all the reported bank accounts were genuine, it would represent a total of $2,924,874 in trust funds being raised and set aside to sponsor refugees.

290      Also seized were hundreds of bank business cards. Mr. Abdulle testified that the bank employees would provide them with these copies, and that other sponsors would bring them in. Nevertheless, there are 212 business cards in the name of Martyna Spichtig and 165 business cards in the name of Matthew Nanni. The sheer number of these contradicts the accused’s evidence of a random collection of these cards. There are 38 cards for Fiad Pancham and 21 for Christina Zorn; names used for banking letters in G5 applications. There are 150 cards for Blaine Edwards. There are 98 cards for Nkrumah Mauncho whose name is used on 26 applications. Mr. Abdulle was in possession of 25 drafts of letters purportedly from Mr. Mauncho. In the case of bank employee Sarah Rafuse, 24 bank cards bearing her name were seized. Her name appears on bank letter allegedly signed in G5 applications, but her signature is misspelled as Refuse. All of the bank cards were found neatly sorted and stacked which further undermines Mr. Abdulle’s explanation of a random collection.

291      The volume of seized documents, pay stubs, draft letters, bank cards and a comparison to documents found in the G5 applications provides overwhelming circumstantial evidence that the accused was in possession of a veritable factory of documents and materials that allowed him to create forged employment and bank trust fund information for approval of his G5 sponsorship applications. For that reason, there will be a finding of guilt of Count three.

292      Count four reads as follows:
AND FURTHER THAT the said Mohammed Farah Abdulle from May 4, 2006 to January 31, 2011 in the Eastern Region at the City of Ottawa, knowing or believing a document was forged, did use such documents as if they were genuine, and did possess such documents with an intent to commit an offence under section 368(1)(a), to wit; possessed and used false bank trust confirmation letters and pay stubs and refugee sponsorship applications submitted to Citizenship and Immigration Canada contrary to section 368(1) of the Criminal Code.

293      Section 368(1) of the Criminal Code reads as follows:
Use, trafficking or possession of forged document
368. (1) Everyone commits an offence who, knowing or believing that a document is forged,
(a) uses, deals with or acts on it as if it were genuine;

294      The evidence summarized in relation to the previous count is equally applicable in this case as there were many examples of the use of fraudulent documents. The unchallenged evidence of the non-existent bank accounts filed in support on the G5 applications is sufficient in and of itself to permit a finding of guilt on this count.

295      I now propose to deal with counts five and six:
Count five:
AND FURTHER THAT the said Mohammed Farah Abdulle from May 4, 2006 to January 31, 2011, in the Eastern region at the City of Ottawa, did knowingly directly or indirectly misrepresent or withhold material facts relating to a relevant matter that induces or could induce an error in the administration of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, S.C. (2001) c. 27 to wit: misrepresented material facts as contained in group of five refugee sponsorship applications, contrary to section 127(a) of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, thereby committing an offence pursuant to section 128 of the said Act.
Count six:
AND FURTHER THAT the said Mohammed Farah Abdulle from May 4, 2006 to January 31, 2011, in the Eastern Region at the City of Ottawa, did knowingly communicate, directly or indirectly, by any means, false or misleading information or declarations with intent to induce immigration to Canada, to wit submitted false information contained in group of five refugee sponsorship applications, contrary to section 127 (b) of the Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, S.C. (2001) c. 27 thereby committing an offence pursuant to section 128 the said Act.

296      The evidence with respect to the fabricated pay stubs and bank trust confirmation letters equally supports a finding of guilt with respect to each of these counts. It is necessary, however, to consider the additional evidence with respect to the use of sponsors’ names. The evidence discloses that some of the sponsors’ names are used so frequently, it is unreasonable to conclude that they are legitimate sponsors. The following list is demonstrative:
• Abdalleh Abadid - 24 times
• Ismail Abdulle, the accused’s son who would have been about 18 years of age - 53 times
• Khadra Abdulle, the accused daughter - 62 times
• Hussein Ahmed - 23 times
• Saadia Ahmed - 12 times
• Faisal Jama Ali - 20 times
• Awo Gayed Dirie - 15 times
• Mohammed Esse - 31 times
• Faisal Mohamed Jama - 38 times
• Fartun Jama, the accused’s wife - 39 times
• Naasir Irahim Nuur - 20 times
• Lee Kevin Pettrey - 35 times
• Samanter-Adan Robleh - 27 times

297      Sadia Ahmed, Awo Gayed Dirie, Mohammed Esse, Naasir Ibrahim Nuur, and Lee Kevin Pettrey were among the witnesses who denied being involved in these applications and testified that the signatures that appeared in the applications were not theirs. While Mr. Pettrey might normally be considered an unreliable witness having regard to his admitted criminal record and his behaviour at trial, it is impossible to believe that he would willingly come forward on 35 separate occasions to sponsor a refugee on a humanitarian basis.

298      It was suggested by the Defence that some of these witnesses had a motive to lie and that they were afraid of getting into trouble with the immigration authorities if they had admitted their involvement in these applications. It was also suggested that it made no sense for them to deny their signatures on applications when they admitted that the application involved a relative or person that they wanted to sponsor. I found these witnesses credible. In many cases, it was plainly apparent that the signatures put forth as their own were false. Why would Saadia Ahmed repeatedly misspell her own name? In one instance, it is clear that the handwriting of her signature is identical to the handwriting used to sign the accused’s own name and that of his two children.

299      With respect to Mohammed Esse and Mr. Nuur, they were in Ottawa for approximately a period of one month before moving to Edmonton to find work. It is unbelievable that draft applications would be sent by Purolator back and forth as information and signatures were allegedly collected in a piecemeal fashion by the accused. The accused’s evidence that these men, who were total strangers to Ottawa, and would invent very different Ottawa addresses on different applications, cannot be accepted.

300      As for the suggestion that these witnesses were motivated to lie because of their fear of the immigration officials, they admitted that they wanted to sponsor certain people. Having made that admission, it would make no sense for them to deny it was their signature on the particular application form. The direct evidence of these witnesses that they did not sign the application forms, and the circumstantial evidence arising from the sheer number of applications where the sponsors were alleged to have been involved, is further evidence that the accused misrepresented material facts and submitted false or misleading information in the G5 applications and accordingly, there will be a finding of guilt on counts five and six.

Accused acquitted of human smuggling and convicted on all other counts.
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